FEDER\LELECTHW\(I)M\HSSH)\ ARQ0S5509

e ANFTING T ] IRAFTS

Cctober 18, 1994

MEMORANDUM

TO: RON HARRIS
PRESS OFFICE

FRONM: ROBERT J. COSTA
ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISION

SUBJECT: PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL AUDIT REPORT ON
BUCHANAN FOR PRESIDENT

'~ Attached please find a copy of the Final-Audit Report .. __
and related documents on Buchanan for President which was
approved by the Commission on October 11, 1994.

Informational copies of the report have been received by
all parties involved and the report may be reieased to the -
public. :

Attachment as stated

cc: OQOffice of General Counsel
Qffice of Public Disclosure
Reports Analysis Division
FEC Library



REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON

Buchanan for President

Approved October 11, 1994

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E STREET, N\.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

BUCHANAN FOR PRESIDENT

Page

Executive Summary 1
Final Audit Report 5

Background 5

Findings 8
Legal Analysis 59
Supplemental Legal Analysis 67
fkgnsmiﬁtal to Committee T o Gr— e e
Transmittal to Candidate "3
Chronology 35



FINAL AUDIT REPORT
CN
BUCHANAN FOR PRESIDENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Buchanan for President ("the Committee”) registered with
the Federal Election Commission on December 26, 1991. The

Committee was the principal campaign committee of Patrick J.

Buchanan, a candidate £or the 19%2 Republican presidential
nomination.

PPy

The audit was conducted pursuant to 26 U.S5.C. §9038(a),
which requires the Commission to audit committees that receive
matching funds. The Committee received $5.2 million in matching

funds.

The findings were presented to the Committee at an exit
conference held at the conclusion of audit fieldwork {May 28,
1963) and in the Interim Audit Report ratified by the Commission
on December 20, 1993, The Committee responded to the findings
contained in the Interim Audit Report on March 28, 1994. The
comments and other informaticn received £:om the Committee hawve
beenn included in this report.

The Final Audit Report required the Committee to pay
$5625,146 to the U.S. Treasury and 56,283 %2¢c the Press.

The findings contained in the Final Audit Report are
summarized below.

Unresolved Prohibited Contributions - 2 U.S.C §441lb(a), 11
CFR §100.7{a){1){1ii1), 11 CFR §103.3{(b). The Committese
required to pay the U.S. Treasury $8,166, in prohibited
contributions. The Committee disputed a portion of the amount
1$5,152) resulting from a2 sample review of contributionsl/. The

is

1/ On May 5, 1992, the Commission adopted a policy of using

- sampling techniques to proiect the amount of prohib:ized and
excessive contributions and, based con the projection, ¢
require payments to the Treasury. The Committee was no
cf this policy by letter dated June 2, 1992.

~
~
-
-

1fied

Page 1
10/11/94

sl



Committee argued that the Commission’s use of the sampling
technique without notice and czm=ment is a viclartizn of the

Administrative Procedures Act. The Committee alsc argued that

the auditzr’s method of sampling was invaiid. The Commission
did net £ind the arguments persuasive,

Apparent Excessive Contrl
CFR 100.7, 11 CFR 110.1:k}, an
reguired o pay the U.S. Treasury
contributions. The Ccommittee 3

{517,279 resulting from a sample review of contributions. The
Committee objected for the same reasons noted with respect to
prohibited contributions. The Commission again did not find the
arguments persuasive,

utions -~ 2 U.S.C. §44la(a)(ly, 11
1 CFR 103.3., The Committee was

1ty $%53,7%9, in excessive

uted a part ¢f that amount

'aJ

Excessive Contributions Resulting from Staff Advances - 2
U.S.C. §d44la(a) and 11 CFR §116.5(b). The Committee received
$53,251 in excessive contributions in the form of staff advances
from three individuals. The Committee presented a number of
arguments in an attempt to show that no excessive contributions
were received; however, the arguments were not accepted.

Misstatement of Financial Activity - 2 U.s5.C. §434(bj{1ly,

(2), and (4). The Committee understated its 1992 receipts and

misstatements largely resulted from the Committee’s failure to
report all transactions in its state bank accounts. 1In response
to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee filed amended
disclosure reports to correct the errors.

Apparent Non-gualified Campaign Expenses - 11 CFR
§9032.9(a) and 11 CFR §9034.4{(a){1). The Committee was required
to repay $25,151 for incurring non-qualified campaign expenses,

1. Patrick J. Buchanan - The Committee was required to
repay $17,116, the pro rata share of $50,000 in contributions
returned to the Candidate. Claiming that the $50,000 was
originally locaned by the Candidate but erronecusly reported as
contributions, the Committee said that the payments were lcan
repayments {(which are qualified campaign expenses) rather than
the return of contributions (which are not). The Committee
provided affidavits from Committee officials stating these
transactions were loans but no other evidence was provided.

2. Over Payment to a Staff Member - The Committee also had
to repay $2,959, the pro rata share of an $8,645 overpayment of
a reimbursement to a staff member for expenses incurred on her
credit cards. The Committee’s response states they have decided
not to seek a refund from the staff member.

3. Other Non-qualified Campaign Expenses - 11 CFR
§9032.9ta)(2), 11 CFR 9034.4, 11 CFR §9038.2(b)(2V(iii) and 11
CFR §9€38.3(c)(2). The Committee was required to repay $5,076,

Page 2
101164



LS
L

the pro raza share of non-qualified campaign expenses totzaling
$14,827. The non-qualified expenses :nciude $2,436 1n
fundraising expenses incucred after the Ccmmittee had no
remaining debt and $12,421 in wvarious other expenses,

Matching Funds in Excess of Ent:tliement - 26 U.S.C.
§9038(b111'. The Committee was required to repay, ta the .S,
Treasury, $332,827 in matching funds received in excess of the

Candidate’s entitiement,
Statement °f
In additiecn,
Committee’s
citing 1nil

based on an analysis of the Committee’s
Net Cutstanding Campaign Oblicatiocons and receipts.
the Commissicn previcusiy refused to cerc:ify zhe
final matching fund request in the amount of $75,640
ated estimates of winding down costs.

Apparent EXcessive Press Reimbursements - 11 C¥FR
§3034.6 The Committee was required to make $6,283 in refunds to
the press for overcharges of travel servicesg provided to media

representatives. Also, the Committee earned $4,632 in profits
on travel services and had toc pay that amecunt to the U.S.
Treasury.

Stale-dated Committee Checks - i1 CFR §9038.6. Finally,
the Committee was required to pay the U.S. Treasury $611,
representing the value of stale-dated Committee checks still

uncashed.

Page 3
10,11 34



Page 4
10/11,/94



FEDERAL E b TN CONIVE IO ARQ05445

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON
BUCHANAN FOR PRESIDENT

1. Background
A. Audit Authority

This report is based on an audit of Buchanan for
President {the Committee). The audit is mandated by Section
9038(a) of Title 26 of the United States Code. That section
states that "after each matching payment period, the Commission
shall conduct a thorough examination and audit of the qualified
campaign expenses of every candidate and his authorized committes

-—-who received payments under section 9037". Also, Section 9039(b)

of the United States Code and Section 9038.1(a)(2) of-the—-
Commission’s Regulations state that the Commission may conduct

other examinations and audits from time to time as it deens
necessary.

In addition to examining the receipt and use of Federal
funds, the audit seeks to determine if the campaign has materially
complied with the limitations, prohibitions and disclosure

requirenents of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended.

B. Audit Coverage

The audit covered the period from the Committee’s
inception, November 26, 1991, through September 30, 1992. During
this period, the Committee’s disclosure reports reflect an opening
cash balance of $-0-, total receipts of $12,961,454, total
disbursements of $12,416,833 and a closing cash balance of
$428,544.1/ In addition, a limited review of the Committee’s
transactions and disclosure reports filed through March 31, 1394
was conducted for purposes of determining the Committee’s

remaining matching fund entitlement based on its financial
position.

1/ Does not foot, see Finding II.C. All amounts have been
rounded to the nearest dollar.

Page 5
10,11 ,/94



- made a total of 11 matching funds requests totaling $5,539,814.

C. Campaign Organization

The Ccmmittee registered with the Federal Election
Commissioaon on December 26, 1991. The Treasurer of the Committee,
was Mr. Scott B, Mackenzie from inception until March 1, 1993,
when Ms. Angela M. Buchanan assumed those duties. The Committee's
current ocifices are located in Mclean, Virginia,
To manage its financial activity, the campaign
maintained 28 bank accounts (7 headquarters and 21 scare: at
various times. From these accounts, the Committee issued
approximately 4,780 checks in payment for goods and services.
Committee received appreximately 193,517 coentributicns, from
approximately 116,973 individuals, totaling $7,113,604. The

Committee also received 26 contributions from political committees
totaling $38,800.

The

The Candidate was determined eligible to receive
matching funds on January 27, 1922. The campaign received
$5,199,987 in matching funds from the United States Treasury as of
January 2, 1993. This amount represents 37.65% of the $13,810,000
maximum entitlement that any candidate could receive and 94% of

the amount requested. Through December 31, 1992, the campaign

On January 4, 1993 the Committee submitted a request for
additional matching funds totaling $75,640. Accompanying the
submission, as required by Section 9034.5(f)(1) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations, was a statement of the Committee’s
Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations {"NOCO Statement"} which
refiected a remaining entitlement of $96,184. Acccrding to the
NQOCO Statement the Committee’s assets totaled $1,193,325 of which
$1,011,242 or 85%, was cash on hand. The Committee’s liahilities
totaled $1,290,109, which consisted of estimated winding down
costs totaling $1,209,100 or 94% of total liabilities. One item
included in the estimate of winding down costs was a 5100,000
"contingency" for which the Committee provided no documentation.

After review of the NOCO Statement by the Audit Division
and the Office of General Counsel, the Commission made an initial
determination that the January 4, 1993 NOCO Statement included
inflated estimates of winding down costs. The Committee did not
respond to the Commission’s initial determination. O©On April 2,
1993 the Commission made a final determination that the Committee
failed to adequately substantiate its need for additicnal federal
matching funds and rejected the January 4, 1993 request for the

additional $75,640 (See Finding III.D., Receipt of Matching Funds
in Excess of Entitlement).

For matching fund purpocses, the Commission determined
that Mr. Buchanan’s candidacy ended August 20, 19%2, the date the

Republican Party nominated its candidate for President of the
United States.

Page b
10/11/94



Attachment %1 to this report is 2 copy =f the

Commission’'s most recent Report on fFinmancial Activity. ‘the
amounts are as reported te the Commission Dy the Committee.

D. Audit 3ceope and Procedures

In addition to a review cf the Committee’s expenditures
to determine the gqualified and non-quaiified campaign expenses
incurred by the campaign {see Finding I7I1.8.), the audit covered
+he following general categories:

1. Compliance with statutory lim:tations with respect o
the receipt of contributions or i1:ans (see Findings

II.85. and 11I1.8B.);

2. compliance with the statuilory requirements regarding
the receipt of contributions frcm prohibited sources,

such as those from corporations or labor organizaticns
:see Finding II.A.);

3. proper disclosure of contributions from individuals,
political committees and othar sntities, te include the
itemization of contributions when required, as well as,
“~"the completeness—and accuracy Sf the informatioen

disclosed;

4. proper disclosure of disbursements including the
itemization of disbursements when required, as well as,
the completeness and accuracy cf the information

disclosed;
5. proper disclosure of campaign debts and obligations;
6. the accuracy of total ted receipts, disbursements

reccr
and cash balances as ccmrared o campaign bank records
{see Finding 1X.C.);

7. adequate recordkeeping for sfampaign transactions;

B. accuracy of the Statement cof Net Qutstanding Campaign
Cbligations filed by the campaign toc disclose its
financial condition and establish continuing matching
fund entitlement (see Find:ings III.C. and III.D.);

9. compliance with spending i:m:tations; and
10. other audit procedures :hat were deemed necessary.
Page 7

10/11/94




I
da
!

Unless spec:fically discussed teicw, no material
non-compliance with Statueiory and Regulatory reguircements was
detected. It should be noted that the Comm:ission may pursue any
of ~he matters discussed in this rceport :n an enforcement
action. Ffinally, the Interim Audit Repor: Ionstituted notice of
potential Federal funds repayment pursuan:t o 11 CFR

§9038.2(atdl.

As part of the Commission’s standard audit process, an
inventory cf the Committee’s records was conducted Octeber 15
26, 1992 to determine 1f the records were materially complete
and in an auditable condition. At the end of the inventory the
Committee was notified of the specific records we had identified
as missing. The Committee was given 30 days to obtain the
records. At the end cf the 30 day period {November 24, 1992)
the Committee had not yet provided the workpapers detailing the
allocation of expenditures to states, or bank records for the
Committee’s Mississippl state depository. On December 23, 1992,
the Commission approved subpcenas to the Tcmmittee, Hanccck Bank
in Mississippi, and the individual responsible for maintaining
the account, Hancock Bank and the individual maintaining the
account responded to the subpoenas on January 22 and 25, 1993
respectively. The Committee’s initial response to the subpoena
was received on February 9, and a supplemental response was

_provided on February 10, 1393. We reviewed the responses and

determined the records provided were materially complete. -

II. Findings and Recommendations - Non-Repayment Matters

A. Apparent Unresolved Prohibited Contributions

Section 44ibfa) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in relevant part, that it is unlawful for any national
bank, or any corporation crganized by authority of any law of
Congress, to make a contribution or expenditure in connection
with any election to any political office, or in connection with
any primary election or political conventicn or caucus held to
select candidates for any political office.

Section 100.7(a)(li(iii) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Requlations states that the term "contribution™ includes
a gift, subscription, loan, advance, or deposit of money or
anything of value., The term "ar :thing of value™ includes all
in-kind contributions. Unless sgecifically exempted under 11
CFR §100.7(b), the provision of any goods or services without
charge or at a charge which is less than the usual and normal
charge for such goods or services is a contribution.

Section 103.3(b) of Title 11 2f Code of Federail
Regulaticns states, the treasurer shail be responsible for
examining all contributions received for evidence of illegality
and for ascertaining whether contributions received, when
aggregated with other contributions from the same centributor,
exceed the contribution limitation of 11 CFR 110.1 or 110.2.

Page 8
10/11/94



Contributions that present 3Jenuine guestions as to
whether they were made by corpcrations, may e, within ten days
of the freasurer’'s receipt, either depcsited into a campaign
depository under 11 CFR §103.3(a) or returned to the
contributer. If any such contributicon is deposited, the
treasurer shall make his or her best efforts to determine the
iegality of the contribution. The treasurer shall make at least
one written or oral request for evidence of the legality of the
zontribution. Such evidence includes, but is ncot limited to,
written statement from the centributor explaining why the
zentribution is legal, or a2 written statement oy the treasurer
memorializing an oral communication explaining why the
contribution is legal. 1If the contribution cannot be determined
to be legal, the treasurer shall, within thirty days of the

treasurer’'s receipt of the contribution, refund the contribution
tc the contributoer.

a

Any contribution which appears tc be illegal and which
15 deposited into a campaign depgoesitory shall not be used for
any disbursements by the political committee until the
contribution has been determined to be legal. The political
committee must either establish a separate account in a campaign
depository for such contributions or maintain sufficient funds

“Tto make -all-such refunds.

Although the Committee did not maintain a separate
depository pursuant to 11 CFR §103.3(b) its policy was to
maintain sufficient funds with which to make a refund if
necessary. Our review cf the book balance used by the Committee
and the actual cash on hand per the bank statements supports
that sufficient cash on hand was maintained to make the refunds
of prohibited or excessive portions of contributions.

The Commission notified the Committee by letter dated
June 2, 1992, that a sampling technique would be used to
determine, in whole or in part, the amount of excessive and
prohibited contributions received by the Committee. That letter
states, in part, Commission regulations provide committees with
30 days in which to refund contributions which appear to be
prohibited, and 60 days in which to seek the reattributions,
redesignation or refund of excessive contributions. 11 CFR
§103.3{b)(1), (2), and (3). Contributions resclved by
committees outside these time periocds are considered untimely
and in violation of the Commission’s regulations. The
Commission will no longer recognize any untimely refunds,
redesignations or reattributions made more than 60 days
following a candidate’s date of ineligibility or after the date
of receipt of this letter, whichever is later. After this
deadline, the Commission will request that all unresolved

prohibited or excessive contributions be paid to the United
States Treasury.

Page 9
10/11,94



0

Our review of contributiens :dentified apparent
unresolved prechibited contribuz:ions totaling $8,166. This
amount was derived from a comprehensive review cf the

Commitrtee’'s 21 state bank accounts and of refunds posted

P

Lo the
Ccmmittee’'s receipts data base (35900), an apparent in-kind

contributicn of 7$864), and a projection based upon a sample
review of the remaining contributicns ($6,402).

The Committee did attempt to tresolve one of the
gzchibited contributions noted above; however, the refund check
was dated November 5, 1992, which 1s outside cf the 60 days
subsequent o the candidate’s date of ineligibility and is
~onsidered ts be unresolved.

The in-kind contributicn was identified on
from the Tampa Airport Marriott bearing the notation
"complimentary”. This matter was discussed with the Treasurer
who stated either 5 or & rooms were utilized for one night. WNo
cther information with respect %o these rcoms has been provided.
The Audit staff has determined that the custeomary charge for a
rocom at the Tampa Airport Marriott is $144 per night.

Therefore, we have calculated the amcunt cof the cont
be $864 [6 rooms X $144/night].

an invoice

ribution te

- . . __The contributicons that were not included in the
comprehenszve reviews discussed above were tested on a sample— — -

basis. The sample projected that $6,402 represents prohibited
contributions.

At the exit conference the Committee was provided with
various schedules detailing the apparent prohibited
zontributions noted above.

The Interim Audit Report recommended that the
Committee either provide evidence that the contributions are not
from prohibited scurces, or make a payment to the United States
Treasury in the amount of $8,166.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee
accepted the Audit staff’s recommendation that the prohibited
contributions totaling $3,0614 [$900 + $864 + 31,000 + $250)] be
paid to the United States Treasury. This represents the sum of
the identified prohibited contributions including those )
contained in the sample. However the Committee objects to the
remaining $5,152 which is based on the sample.

The response includes a letter from an accounting firm

concerning the sampling technique. The letter states in part
that:

"The sampling technigue used by the FEC, known as
dollar unit sampling, which is a form of attribute
sampling, is equivalent to techniques used by most
financ:al auditors. This type of sampling is used to

Page 10
10/11,/94




determine an error rate i1n a population which allows
auditors to evaluate whether such error has a material
effect on the population. ©Dollar unit sampiing can
alsc be used to estimate the rate of cccurrence of
deviations. An example of attribute sampling would be

to estimate how many transacticons involve incorrect
zalculations.”

The letter goes on to state the gpinicn that an
Estimaticn sample wculd be more apprepriate and deviations found
in a dollar unit sample are nct usually used to record an audit
adjustment. Finally, it 15 stated that the firm found the

™

definition of our thresholds levels to be 1nconsistent and thar
they appeared to be very low.

With respect to the technigque, the Audit and
Accounting Guide entitled Audit Sampling prepared by the

American Institute of Certified Public Accountants notes that
"attributes sampling is generally used to reach a conclusion
about a populaticon in terms of a rate of occurrence. Variables
sampling is generally used to reach conclusions about a
population in terms of a dollar amount. PPS {Probability
Proportionate to Size or Dcllar Unit Sampling) is a hybrid
method that uses attributes sampling theory to express a
conclusion—-in-dollar amounts rather than as a rate of

occurrence." 1In a footnote the same audit guide states that

"{a] PPS sampling approach can be used to obtain evidence of
compliance with internal accounting control procedures. A PPS
sampling approach would provide evidence in terms of dollar
amounts of transactions containing deviations rather than rates
of deviation. 1In that case the feature of interest is
compliance deviations rather than substantive errors.”

It is also noted that the sampling technique employed
is the same as the one used by the Commission to evaluate
matching fund submissions and determine the dollar amount to be
paid. That technique was recommended to the Commission by the
accounting firm Ernst and Whinney {(now Ernst and Young) in an
extensive study undertaken to find the most appropriate sampling
technique to determine the amount of matchable contributions, or
conversely the non-matchable amount, in a group of
contributions. The Audit staff believes that the evaluation of
a group of contributions to determine an estimate of prohibited
or excessive contributions contained therein is
indistinguishable from the matching fund evaluation.

With respect to the thresholds used in the sampling
process, they are contained :n the Commission’s materiality
thresholds and were therefore nct available for the Committee’s
or accounting firm’'s review.

Page
10711

(Ve o
e p




~8-

The Committee 2lso argues that the use of sampling
w:thout notice and comzment viclates the Administrative
Procedures Act. On the contrary, agencies are tequired to
comply with the Administrative Procedures Act’s notice and
comment provisions fcr "legisilative rules” It issues. However
an exemption from these requirements 1is created for
"interpretive rules, general statements of policy, or rules of
agency organization, procedure or practice.” An agency makes a
general policy statement if the announcement either acts
orospectively or leaves the agency and its decision-makers free
“n exercise discretion.

The 1992 lezter to presidential committees falls
within the interpretive rule exemption. It dces not
substantially alter the Committee’s rights or interests.

Rather, it is interpreting a current regulation. Section
9038.1{(a){2) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Requlations
alliows the Commission to conduct examinations and audits "as it
deems necessary tc catry out the provisions of this subchapter.”
The letter informed the Committee that sampling would be used as
a technique for reviewing excessive and prohibited
contributions, which is a necessary part of the audit and
examination process. Further, the letter was defining the audit
method that would be employed te conduct an examination of the
Committee’s contributions. Since the letter notified the
committees of the future intent to "make more extensive use of _
statistical sampling,™ it was prospective.

The requirement that the Committee disgcrge unlawfully
retained contributions to the Treasury is not a new poclicy which
significantly affects committees’ rights or interests. A policy
statement does not "alter the rights or interest of parties,
although it may alter the manner in which parties present
themselves or their viewpoints to the agency."” American Hospital
Ass’'n, 834 F.2nd at 1047 {(citing Batterton v. Marshall, 648
F.2nd, 707 (D.C. Cir. 1980)). The Committees’ rights and
interests have not been affected here. Their duty with respect
to illegal contributions is to redesignate, reattribute or
refund these contributions within either 30 or 60 days, pursuant
to 11 CFR §103.3. Therefore, the Committee has a general duty
to relingquish unlawfully retained contributions. The 1992
letter does not alter this duty; it onily notifies committees
that all such untimely unresolved contributions must be paid to
the United States Treasury.

Since the Committee has not provided any additional
information concerning the prohibited contributions identified
in either the 100% or sample review, no change to the Interim
Audit Report calculation is warranted.

Fage 12
10/11 /94




3|

such goods and

Reccmmendaticn 2l

The Audit staff reccmmends b
Lo make a payment to the United States
58,1648 representing the value cf unresc
CHn;.z~utlcﬂs.

that h

Committee be required
easury in the amcunt of
ed prohibited

4

U B

B. Apparent Excessive Contributions
°p

Section 4dlaia) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in relevant part, that no perscn shall make COnLtlbut1ons
to any candidate and his author:ized political committees with
respect to any election for Federal Office which, in the
aggregate, exceed $1,000.

Section 100.7(a)(1)(iii} of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulaticns states that the term "contribution” includes a
gift, subscription, loan, advance, or deposit of money or anything
of value. The term "anything cf wvalue” includes all in-k:ind
contributions. Unless specifically exempted under 11 CFR
§100.7(b), the provision of any goods or services without charge
or at a charge which is less than the usual and normal charge for

services is a contribution.

Section 110 1(k) of Tltle 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that any contribution made by more
than one person, except for contributions made by a partnership,
shall include the signature of each contributor on the check,
money order, or other negotiable instrument or in a separate
writing. A contribution made by mcre than one person that does
not indicate the amount to be attributed to each contributor shall
be attributed equally to each contributor. 1If a contribution to a
candidate on its face or when aggregated with other contributions
from the same ccntributor exceeds the limitations on
contributions, the treasurer may ask the contributer whether the
contribution was intended to be a joint contribution by more than
one person. A contribution shall be considered to be reattributed
to another contributor if the treasurer of the recipient political
committee asks the contributor whether the contribution is
intended to be a joint contribution by more than one person, and
informs the contributor that he or she may request the return of
the excessive portion of the contributien if it is not intended =z
be a joint contribution; and within sixty days from the date of
the treasurer’s receipt of the contribution, the contributors
provide the treasurer with a written reattribution of the
contribution, which is signed by each contributor, and which

indicates the amount to be attributed to each contributor if equal
attribution is not intended.

Section 103.3(b)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of rederal
Regulations states, in part, that contributions which exceed the
contritbution limitation may be deposited into a campaign
depository. If any such contribution is deposited, the treasurer

Page 13
10/11/94




G

request redesignation or reattributi
contributor :n accordance with 11 CF

appropriate. 1If a redesignation or re
brained, the treasurer shall, within 60

ceipt of the contribution, refund the c
ntributoeor.

Ala.l{bi and 110.1(k},
ribution is rnot

s of the treasurer’'s
ribution tgo +he

o QO ot B
O(DUUI:J"D‘

Section 103.3(b)(4) of Title 11 of the Code of rederal
Regulations states, in part, that any ccniribution which appears
zz be illegal and which is deposited into a campaign depository
shall not be used for any disbursements by the political commitree
until the coentribution has been determined to be legal. The
political committee must either establish a separate account in a
campaign depository for such contributions or maintain sufficient
funds to make all such refunds.

Sections 110.1(k){1), {3}, and (3) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations state, in part, that if a political
ccmmittee receives a written reattributizsn of a contribution
different contributor, the treasurer shall retain the written
reattribution signed by each contributor. If a political
committee does not retain the written reccrds concerning
reattribution as required, the reattribution shall not be
effective, and the original attribution shall control.

to a

‘As noteéd in Finding II-A.+-above, the Commission
notified the Committee by letter dated June 2, 1992, that a
sampling technique would pe used, in whole or in part, to
determine the amount of excessive and prohibited contributions
received by the Committee. Additionally, the Committee maintained

sufficient cash on hand to make refunds of any excessive
contributions.

1. Excessive Contributions freom Individuals

Our review of contributions from individuals
identified apparent unresolved excessive contributions totaling
$53,909. This amount was derived from a comprehensive review of
the Committee’s 21 state bank accounts; & comprehensive review of
selected contributions, and contribution refunds posted to the
Committee’s receipts data base; and a projection based upon a
sample review of the remaining contributions from individuals.

a. Comprehensive Review

Based upon a comprehensive review of selected
transactions in the Committee’s receipts data base along with
contributions deposited into the Committee’s state bank accounts,
105 individuals were identified who made excessive contributions
totaling $35,630 which are considered unresolved.

The Committee issued refund checks totaling
$7,340 in an attempt to resolve 20 excessive contributions;
however, the refund checks have not been negotiated.

Page 14
10/11,94



£y

3

)

In addition, the Zrmm:ttee chtained S
reattributions ¢f excessive amounts tctal:ng 51,173 and issued 2
additional contribuction refund checks :ctaling $75; however, the

dartes of the reaztributions and refunds were neither
within 60 days subsegquent to Mr. Buchanan’'s date of
and are alsoc censidered unrescived.

“imely nor
ineligibility

In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit stafsf
recomnended that the Committee provide evidence that the
contributicons in guestion are not excessive; evidence that the 20
refund checks issued by the Commiltee have been negotiated; or,

make a payment fo the United States Treasury in the amount 2f
$53,909.

In response to the Interim Audit Report, the
Committee provided documentation that one individual was returning
unspent funds which were advanced by the campaign to the Arizona ’
State account and which were errcnecusly recorded as contributions
by the Committee. The amount included in the excessive
contribution total for these transactions was $150. Accordingly,
the Audit staff has reduced the amount of excessive contributions
from the comprehesnsive review to $35,480 {$35,630 - $150].

For
the remaining excessive contributions identified in the

“comprehensive-—reviews,the Committee accepts the recommendation to

pay the amounts to the United States Treasury. No payment was
submitted with the response.

b. Sanple Review

The ccontributions that were not included in
the comprehensive reviews discussed above were tested on a sample

basis. The sample projected that $18,279 represents unresolved
excessive contributions.

The Committee's response makes the sane
arguments with respect to the sample projection for excessive
contributions as for prohibited contributions (see Finding II.A.
above.) The Committee does, however, acknowledge the $1,200
excessive contribution identified among the sample contributions
and accepts the requirement that the amount of that contribution
be paid to the United States Treasury. For the same reasons
stated in Finding II.A., other then the $150 discussed above,

no
change in the Interim Audit Report calculation is warranted.

Recommendation #2

The Audit staff recommends that the Committee be required to
make a payment to the United States Treasury in the amount of

$53,739 representing the amount cof unresolved excessive
contributions.

Page 15
10/11/94



A Y
o

e

3

~12-

Excessive Contoizutions FEesult

[ )

ng from S-aff

Advances
Section 116.5(ky of Title 11 of the Code of
Tederal Requlations states that the payment by an individual

a
from his cr her perscnal funds,
card, £or the ccsts incurred in pr
ot cobtaining goods or services that are used by or on behalf of,
a candidate or a pelitical committee is a centribution unless
the payment 15 exempted from the definition of contriburion
under 11 CFR §100.7(b)(8). 1If the payment is not exempted under
100.7¢by(8), it shall be considered a contribution by th
individual unless the payment is for the individual’'s
transportation expenses incurred while traveling on behalf of a
candidate or political committee of a pclitical party or for
usual and normal subsistence expenses incurred by an individual
nther than a volunteer, while traveling on behalf of a candidate
or pelitical commitzee of a peolitical party; and the individual
1s zeimbursed within sixty days after the closing date of the
billing statement on which the charges first appear if the
payment was made using a personal credit card, or within thirty
days after the date on which the expenses were incurred if a
personal credit card was not used. For purposes of this
section, the closing date shall be the date indicated on the

e
cluding a personal credit
oviding goods or services to,
: :
e

e

rrey e ot O

billing statement which serves as-the cutoff date for.

determining which charges are included on that billing
statement. In addition, "subsistence expenses" inciude only
expenses related to a particular individual traveling on
committee business, such as food or Icdging.

During our review of the Tommittee's expense
reimbursements to campaign staff we noted expenses incurred for
staff travel and subsistence not reimbursed within the time
limits provided, as well as expenses :ncurred for non-travel
expenses or travel expenses for :ndividuals other than the
person paying the charges. The Interia Audit Report concluded
that these payments resulted in I :ndividuals making excessive
contributions totaling $63,086. In ocrder to calculate the
amount of a contribution result:ng frcm an advance made by an
individual, payments made by the Committee were applied against
those expenses that had been incurred the earliest. The amount
included in the excessive contributions total was the largest
amount that was outstanding at any time, less an individual’'s
remaining contribution limitatizn. The number of days
cutstanding before reimbursement fanged between 1 and 1359 days.

Included in the above excessive amount is $37,646
which was incurred by Janet Fallscsn, the Committee’s Scheduler,
Her duties included arranging lcdging fcr the candidate and
campaign staff. In many cases sne charged the expenses of the
traveling party on her various z:zedit cards. The Committee
would later reimburse Ms. Fallen Icor tnese charges.

Page 16
10,11/94




-13-

The Committee was made aware -f the excessive
contributions during fieldwork and at tne exit czonference.
Schedules detailing the individuals and amounts ceonsidered
excessive cantributions have Dbeen prov:ided to the Committee,

The Interim Audit Report reccmmended the Comnittee
provide evidence to demonstrate that the staff advances noted
above are ncot excessive contributions or offer any cther )
information that is believed to be rtelevant to the issue.

In respense to the Interia Audit Repor: the Commitzee
stated in partt:

L

... the [Audit] staff did not apply the correct
contribution limits since it did not allow each
individual a $1,000 limit to the Candidate... and the
51,000 exemption for unreimbursed travel expenses [was
not applied]. ...Second, in making the threshold
determination of whether the Committee failed to
= reimburse transportation-related expenses within the
allotted time period ... the audit staff incorrectly
calculated the outstanding pericd from the date the
advance was incurred {(i.e., the date the charge was
o made), rather than the date cn which the charge was due

e " from the candidate-(i.e., the statement due date for the
credit card). This contravenes the express provisions

o of 11 CFR 116.5(b)(2). Third, :In calculating repayment
of credit card expenses, the staff ... used the shorter

30 day limit applicable to non-credit card charges.
. Fourth, once a staff advance reached a level of an
excessive contribution, that amcunt should have been
. treated like any other excess:ive contribution with the
campaign having sixty days to reattribute, redesignate
or refund the excessive port:on -f zhe contribution ..."
The Committee concludes that only $11,906 :n excessi
- contributions occurred and that when the 60 day period for the
‘ refund of excessive contributions :s ccnsidered, no excessive
contributions resulted.

The Audit staff reviewed :ne analyses of reimbursed
expenses for the individuals included 1n the Interim Audit
Report in light of the Committee’s :c=sponse. With respect to
the first statement the Committee :s :ncorrect. The audit
calculation automatically allows fo¢ the $1,000 contribution
limit, with monetary contribut:i:cns posted where appropriate.

The Audit staff calculat:izcns J13 not allow for the
$1,000 unreimbursed travel expenses pursuant to 11 CFR
§100.7(b){8). Subsequent to the :.:ssuance of the Interim Audit
Report, the Commission determined :n the Xerrey for President
audit that the $1,000 exemption would re allowed. Accordingly
the Audit staff has made an adjus:tzen: :n all but one of the

‘-

Page .
10/11,54

e

I

e



~14-

individuals in guestion. That individual, Ms. J

“he Committee’s Scheduler who charged expenses 22 ather
individuals traveling on tehalf cf the Candidate Since the
expenses charged were £for cther individuals who traveled the
travel exempticn at il CFR §100.770i{8) dces not apply to Ms,
Fallen.

anet Fallon, was

The Committee's second peint 1s, in part, correct.
many instances, the Committee did not provide the audit staff
with each individual’s :-redit card statemenzts. When this
cccurrted and the expense was for an individual’s own <ravel
and or subsistence, the Audit staff calculated from the
incurrence date. When a credit card statezent was available and
the expense was incurred for the individual’s own travel and
subsistence, the statement closing date was used pursuant to
§1156.5(b}(2}. Absent additional records, the Audit staff is
unable to make any further adjustments.

In

The third point made by the Commitcee appears %c have
been correct in scwme instances, although many of the
expenditures incurred by the individuals in question were
incurred for other than their own travel and subsistence and
became immediate contributiens. In those instances where the
ionger reimbursement period is appropriate, adjustments have
been made.

The Committee’s forth point is incorrect, The =~ —— -
regulations provide committees with a time frame for reimbursing
advances made by committee personnel for their travel and
subsistence expenses. These types of contributions are
specifically addressed in the Regulations as having their own
set of time frames. Further, the Explanaticn and Justification
for 11 CFR 116.5, 55 Fed. Reg. 26383 {(June 27, 1989} states, in
part, that "an in-kind contribution will result if an individual
cavs the transportation or subsistence expenses of cthers or
pays other types of campaign expenses, such as the costs of
meeting rooms or telephone services, regardless of how long
reimbursement, if any takes {place].” Thus, the regulations deo
not provide for an individual to advance funds for any amount of
time for campaign expenses other than for personal travel and
subsistence. In the cases of an individual'’s personal travel
and subsistence, the Regulations provide a reasonable time

period for the Committee to make a reimbursement without a
contribution occurring.

In addition to the arqguments discussed above, the
response to the Interim Audit Report addressed each individual
separatelvy. With respect to the Candidate and Ms. Fallon the
response dealt primarily with the 60 day period provided to
reimburse credit card charges for an individual’s personal
travel and subsistence. The Committee apparently applied this

Page 18
10/11 /94



"Rttachment 2.} -

1%

time perind regardless of the nature cof the charge. The Audit
staff properly applied the %0 day per:0od only to those charges
that represented the traveler’'s gersonal travel and subsistence
expenses.

With respect tc a third individual the Committee
states that the Audit staff failed to apply two reimbursements
and impreperly included four charges. Although the Committee
did not submit any documentation or identification of the
transactions, they were identified by comparing the Committee's
analysis with the audit analysis and researching the audit work
papers for the supporting documentation. The "reimbursements”
consist of one check bearing a memo line notation of salary
advance, and another made payable to a different individual.
The four expenses were apparently incurred by the individual,
submitted for reimbursement and paid by the Committee. No
adjustments for these transactions were made.

As a result of the review 0f the analyses presented in
the Interim Audit Report, two cof the five individuals have been
excluded from the final calculation. However, many of the
arguments submitted by the Committee with respect to the
remaining individvals are not persuasive. Therefore, three
individuals made excessive advances totaling $53,251 {see

c. Misstatement of Fipancial Activity

Sections 434(b){1), (2) and (4) of Title 2 of the
United States Code state, in part, that each report shall
disclose the amount of cash on hand at the beginning of each
reporting periecd, the total amount of all receipts, and the

total amount of all disbursements for the period and calendar
year.

The Audit staff’s reconciliaticn of the Committee bank
accounts to its disclosure reports filed from inception through
September 30, 1992, indicated a material misstatement of
financial activity in 1992. Between January 1, 19%2 and
September 30, 1992, reported receipts were understated by
$26,494; reported disbursements were understated by $140,661;
and reported cash on hand was understated by $2,534. _

The misstatement of receipts occurred as a result of
the Committee not reporting receipts totaling $19,201 deposited
into 11 state bank accounts; not reporting a $6,353 refund from
the New York Times; reporting interaccount transfers totaling
$1,694 as receipts; not reporting a 51,084 in-kind contribution;
addition and reporting errors totaling $1,361; and a $11
reconciling item.

Page 19
10/11/94



-16-

The misstatement of disbursements cccurred as the
result cf the Committee not reporting $€35,773 in disbursements
from 7 state bank accounts; under reporting disbursements of
$65,785% from 13 state bank accounts; duplicate reporting of
disbursements totaling 513,382 from 4 state bank accounts;
reporting of voided checks totaling $14,590; not reporting
disbursements from the operating account of $4,499; not
reporting disbursements from the ccontribution account of $17,203;
not reporting 2 $1,084 in-kind contribution; reporting a $909
jinteraccount transfer as a disbursement; addition and reporting
errtors teotaling $1,219; and a $21 reccnciling item.

The Committee was provided with schedules detailing
the misstatements during audit fieldwork, and again at the exit
conference.

The Interim Audit Report recommended the Committee
file a comprehensive amendment for 1992 correcting the errors
noted above and itemizing on schedules A-P and B-P those
transactions which require itemizaticon. In response the
Committee filed a comprehensive amendment for 1992 which
materially corrected the errors discussed above.

111. Findings and Recommendaticons - Repayment Issues

----— A.- -Calculation_of Repayment Ratio

Section 9038(b)(2)(A) of Title 26 of the United States
Code states that if the Commission determines that any amount of
any payazent made to a candidate from the matching fund payment
account was used for any purpose other than to defray the
qualified campaign expenses with respect tc which such payment
was made it shall notify such candidate of the amount so used,

and the candidate shall pay to the Secretary an amount equal to
such amount.

Section 9038.2(b)(2)(iii) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regqulations states that the amount of any repayment
sought under this section shall bear the same ratio to the total
amount determined to have been used for non-qualified campaign
expensas as the amount of matching funds certified to the
candidate bears to the total amount of deposits of contributions
and matching funds, as of the candidate'’'s date of ineligibility.

Pursuant to 11 CFR §9033.5(a}, the Commission

determined Mr. Buchanan’'s date of ineligibility tc be August 20,
1992,

The formula and the appropriate calculation with
respect to the Committee’'s receipt activity is as follows:

Page 20
10/11/94



-17-

Tetal Match:ing Funds Certified Through
Ine Date of ::eligxcll:ty - August 20, 13892
tal Depos:ts -.~rcough the Date of Inmel:ig:ibiiity
$3,812,698
$10,333,870 - 142317

Thus, the repayment rat:o for non-gual:f:ed campaign
expenses 15 34.2317%.

B. Apparent Ncn-cualified Campaign Expenses

Section 9032.9{(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulaticns defines a qualified campaign expense as one incurred
by or on behalf of the candidate from the date the individual
became a candidate through the last day of the candidate’s
eligibility; made in connection with his or her campaign f=2r
nomination; and neither the incurrence nor payment cf which
constitutes a violation of any law of the Unites States or the
State in which the expense is incurred or paid.

Section 9034.4(a){l1) of Title 11 of the Code of

Federal Regulations states that--all-contributions received by an

individual from the date he or she becomes a candidate and all
matching payments received by the candidate shall be used only
to defray qualified campaign expenses or to repay loans or
otherwise restore funds (other than contributions which were
received and expended to defray qualified campaign expenses)
which were used to defray qualified campaign expenses.

1. Patrick J. Buchanan

The Committee reported cn its Year End 199:
disclosure report contributions from the Candidate totaling
$50,000. The check supporting Mr. Buchanan’'s first contribution
of $10,002, dated November 25, 1991, contained the notation
"rirst Contribution.” The check for the second contribution of
$40,000, dated December 4, 1991, did not ccntain a memo entry
notation. Both amounts were itemized on Schedule A-P and
reported on PEC Form 3P payge 2 Detailed Summary of Receipts and
Disbursezsents, Line 174 as contributions from the candidate.

On August 12, 1992 the Committee issued Mr.
Buchanan a $50,000 check bearing the memeo line notation "Loan
Repayment."” This payment is disclosed on Line 27a of FEC Form
3P, page 2 as a repayment of a loan made by the candidate.

On October 5, 1992, the Committee filed an
amended disclosure report for Year End 1991 disclosing the
$50,000 received from Mr. Buchanan as a loan. When gquestioned
about the loan agreement during the inventory of Coamittee

Page 21
10/11/94



—

bV

O~

—

reccrds, conducted Qctober 15 - I8
that no loan agreement ex:isted anc
impression that it was a centributi
he was infermed in August 1992 by M
campaign manager, %that now was the

292, the Treasurerl/ stated
2rizinally he was under zne
on. He fur-nher stated that

s. Angela Buchanan, the

time to repay the iocan.

The Commissicn cons:dered a simiiar issue in
advisory Opinicn 1977-%8 and concluded that a nen-presidential

candidate coulid not retroactively recard moneys received frem a

candidate as a debt owed to the candidate, therefore, creating a
debt that could ke extinguished w:ith additignal ~contr:butions.
Though this case differs in that the Committee was in a deficat
position at the Candidate’s date <f ineligibility, the
retroactive reclassification of the contributions as loans
results in a larger deficit, which in turn increases the amount
of matching funds the Candidate may receive,

Given the initial reporting of the candidate’'s
funds as contributions, “he memo entry on the first check "first
contribution™, the Treasurer’s understanding of the transactions
when they occurred, and the fact that no loan agreement was
provided to support that the $50,000 was in fact a loan, the
Audit staff concluded in the Interim Audit Report that the
repayment of the funds to the candidate constituted a
non-gqualified campaign expense, subject to a ratio repayment.

WFutfﬁétT“fhémaﬂdunt"VBS"conSfdéfEdm&ﬁwéﬁtﬁﬁﬁEWTeEéiVEbléﬁfréﬁ
the Candidate and was included on the NOCO Statement. It

was also noted that if the funds were recovered from the
Candidate, the ratio repayment would be unnecessary.

In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff
recommended that the Committee submit documentation which
demonstrated that the 550,000 in contributions frem the
Candidate was a 1ioan at the time of the transactions.

in response, the Ccmmittee submitted affidavits
from the Campaign Chair and the Treasurer. The response states
in part:

"... The Candidate made two loans to the
Committee, a 510,000 loan on November 25,
1991, and a $40,000 loan on December 4, 1991.
At the time these funds were paid to the
Committee, both the Candidate and the Campaign
Chair, acting for the Committee, agreed that
these funds were to be loans. Prior to
accepting and making these loans, Ms. Buchanan
had specific conversations with the Candidate
in which they discussed the basis on which the

2/ Mr. Scott B. Mackenzie was Treasurer from the Committee’s

inception until March 1, 1993, when Ms. Angela M. Buchanan
assumed the position.

Page 22
10/11/94



~19~

Candidate would start the financing of his
campalgn. They agreed zhat any Zunds he
provided would constitute loans, and wculd bte
repaid by the Committee, if the Ccmmittee had
the funds %o doc so. The agreement did ne=
change over the course of the campaign. from
the time the funds were initially transferred
until they were repaid, both the Candidate and
the Campaign Chair always understocd that the
transactions were lcans to be repaid by the
Committee.

Shorzly after these discussions, the Treasurer
received the first check. The Candidate
delivered the funds, in the form of a check,
directly to the Treasurer. The Treasurer had
not participated in the conversations between
the Candidate and Campaign Chair reflecting
the agreement that the funds would be a lcan.
HYe had no persconal Xnowledge of the particular
basis on which the Candidate was transferring
the funds to the Committee, only that the
Candidate was providing money to get the
Campaign started.

- The Candidate's placing the notation "First— — —— -

Contribution”™ on the November 25 check came
just after the Campaign Chair explained that
his loans would be subject to the $50,000
limit on what a candidate could contribute to
his campaign. The Treasurer deposited the
funds in the ordinary course of the Campaian’s
business. The Treasurer never had a
conversation with the Campaign Chair or the
Candidate about the nature of the funds. The
Treasurer assumed incorrectly (in part because
of the notation on the check) that the
Candidate’s check should be treated as a gift
rather than a loan. Thus, when the Treasurer
completed the required reports, he listed the
loan as a "Contribution"” under Line 17{d),
rather than a "Loan Received.From or
Guaranteed By Candidate" under Line 197a).
The Campaign Chair never checked the reports
to discover the error. The Treasurer was
inadvertently never told at the time of the
arrangement that these funds constituted a
Candidate loan."

"Although the Campaign Chair was direczly
involved in the original loan transactions,
she did not learn until later that the loan
had been incorrectly reported. When she did
learn of this fact, she requested that the

Page 23
101194




W

~20-

Treasurer amend any reports th
mischaracter.zed the .can. T*
cocrrected the mistake by subm
report on October 5, 1392Z.7

"The Candidate and the Campaign Chair had
agreed prior to the first transaction that the
funds to be supplied would constitute lcans.
There was never [emphasis :n original] any
retroactive decision made to repay a donation
czr gift. The funds loaned were repaid dur:.ng
the campaign. Although the Committee’s
reports incerrectly reporzed the loan as a
contributicn, the reporting mistake was
corrected. Because the transactions were
understood prior to their commencement to be
lpoans, they constituted a proper campaign
obligation, and the expense oi repayment
constitutes a gqualified campaign
expenditure,”

The response goes on to discuss the Committee’s
interpretation of the of advisory cpinion 1977-58 and 1991-9.
The response argues that there is a distinction because the
_Committee had not wound up its activities as was the case in the

advisory opinion. The question of -whether..the Committee _had_

wound up its activities is not relevant. The relevant question

is whether the funds contributed by the Candidate were a loan or
a gift. With the exception of the statements of the Campaign
Chairman the Committee did not provide any evidence to establish
that these contributions were meant to be loans. On the
contrary, the lack of a loan agreement, the notaticn on the
first check, the understanding of the Treasurer that he
originally thought it was a contribution, and the original
reporting of the transactions support the conclusion that these
were contributions and as such could not be refunded with the
refund considered a qualified campaign expense,

Recommendation #3

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission make an
initial determination that the $50,000 payment to the Candidate
is a non-qualified campaign expense and subject to repayment.
The amount repayable to the United States Treasury is $17,116
{$50,000 x .342317) pursuant to 11 CFR §9038.2/51(2), Should

the funds be recovered from the Candidate, the repayment would
not be necessary.

2. Janet Fallon

Ms. Janet Fallon held the position of Scheduler
and was reimbursed by the Committee for expenses incurred with
her credit cards. The Committee over paid Ms. Fallon in the
amount of $8,645. These over payments wWere composed of:

Page 24
10/11/94



tJ

rei1mbursements f¢r7 bilils sucmiz-ed

r

wice;

wills which were paid by another ind:ividual; and
payment for a hotel room hilled to the U.S.
Secret Service.

The Audit staff considered these paymenis to be
non-gualified campaign expenses. Additisonally, the amount has
been included on the Committee's NOCO Statement as a receivable
from Ms. Falion. Should the amount be recovered the ratio
repayment would be unnecessary.

The Committee was provided with a schedule

detailing the cver payments during fieldwork and at the exit
conference.

The Interim Audit Report recommended that the
Committee provide evidence to demonstrate that these expenses
are qualified campaign expenses ¢r offer any other information
that is believed to be relevant to the issue. Absent such
evidence and unless the amount is recovered, the $8,645 payment
is a non-qualified campaign expense and subject to repayment.

The Committee responded by stating in part, *...
the Committee had reviewed the situation and made a
determination that it would not seek tc recover these sums from
the staff member. ... The Committee’s reviewing staff
inadvertently failed teo catch these errors at the time. When
the matter came to the Committee’s attention, it made a business
decision... after assessing the cost and feasibility of
collecting from the former employee... not to seek repayment.
...I% decided to treat these payments to Ms. Fallon as in the
nature of income.”™ In addition, the Committee hired an
independent accounting firm to evaluate the Committee’s
treatment. The accounting firm concluded that, "the Committee's
choice to classify the payment as compensation is an acceptable
choice considering the varicus options available to the
Committee.” The Committee concluded by stating ..."(the]
treatment fully conforms to the standard steps taken by
commercial enterprises under similar circumstances. Thus, these
payments should be treated as authorized campaign expenses.”’

The Committee’s arguments are not persuasive.
These over-reimbursements are not qualified campaign expenses.
The Committee stated they "failed to catch these errors.”
Although the Committee has made a decision not to seek
reimbursement, this does not release the burden of proving the
expenditures were gualified campaign expenses pursuant to 11
CFR §9032.9. ~further, the accounting firm’s report is not
relevant to the guestion of whether the over payments are
qualified campaign expenses. The standard for a qualified

Page 25
10/11/94



™

-22-

campaign expense is established by the Commissien in its
requlations. Whether zhe accounting Zirm believes zthat not:
seeking reimbursement is an acceptable business decis:on does
not change the regulation.

Recommendation #4

The Aud:it staff recommends that the Commissicn make an
initial determination the the Committee repay tc the United
States Treasury $2,959 (58,645 x .342317 ) pursuant to 11 CFR
§9038.2(b¥{2', Should the funds be :cecovered frzm Ms. Fallon,
the repayment would not be necessary.

3. Non-Qualified Campaign EZxgpenses - Qther

Section 9034.4(a){3) of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that costs asscciated with the termination cf
political activity, such as the costs of complying with the post
election requirements of the Act and cther necessary
administrative costs assoclated with winding down the campaign,
including cffice space rental, staff salaries and office
supplies, shall be considered gualified campaign expenses.

Section 9034.4(b}(3) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that any expenses incurred after a

"candidate’s date of “ineligi bili ty -under—-11-CFR 9033. S, _are not  _

qualified campaign expenses except to the extent permitted under
11 CFR 5034.4(a)(3).

Section 9038.2{b)(2¥11iii} of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Regulations states, in part, that for the purpose of
seeking repayment for non-qualified cazpaign expenses from
committees that have received match:ng fund payments after the
candidate’s date of ineligibility, the Zommission will review
committee expenditures to determine at what point committee
accounts no longer ceontain matching Iunds. In doing this, the
Commission will review committee expenditures from the date of
the last matching fund payment toc wn:ich the candidate was
entitled, using the assumption that the last payment has been
expended on a last-in, first-out bas:i:s.

Our review of Committeé expenditures paid between
the Candidate’'s date of inelig:nil:ty and March 31, 1993 )
identified $108,5923/ in payments which were not considered
winding down expenses. Included :n :his amount were fundraising
expenses totaling $72,007 paid after the Committee appeared to
have had sufficient funds to pay all qualified obligations and

3/ In the Interim Audit Report tn:s f:igure was $5110,093. 1In
reviewing the Committee’s response some minor errors in the
original calculations were disccvered and corrected. As a
result minor adjustments to the various categories of
expenses discussed below have alsc been made.

Page 25
10/11/94



-2 3=

various other non-winding
of these payments were inc
in the Interim Audit Repor

down expenses totaling $36,38S. None
iuded on the NOCC Statement presented
t. Additionally, $54,764 of the total
amount was expended prior to the date on which the last matching
fund payment to which the landidate appeared to have been
entitled was expended (December 14,1392). Discussed below is
the $54,764 subject to a pro rata repayment under 11 CFR
§9038.2{(b){2).

The Comm:ttee spent S42,808 in fundraising
expenses prior December 14, 1992. Since the NOCO Statement no
longer reflected a deficit position such fundraising expenses
may not be defrayed with rederal funds isee Finding I1I.D.}

Also identified were payments totaling $7,908
which appear to be related to Mr. Buchanan’s founda¥ion The

American Cause. During audit fieldwork the Foundation’s offices
were located in Suite 220 of the building occupied by the
Committee., Such payments were for "interior phone work for

Suite 220" and "FAX line for Suite 210" and the installation of
the Fax machine ($455) in Suite 220; payment for computer rental
and Nexis services utilized by the Foundation’'s Executive
Director ($5,9%3); and electrical rvepairs for an unidentified

cffice space.

The remaining payments identified were related to
the purchase of additional computer software, an Intro to Word
computer class, and rental of an additional computer, and a
laser printer from October 1992 to April 1993 ($2,792); courier
services for deliveries that appeared toc be of a personal nature
{$432) to a bank in 5anta Monica California, and the Department
of Housing and Urban Development; gayments for the photocopying
of books by an outside vendor ($798!;: and parking tickets in
Massachusetts ($120}).

The Audit staff concluded that, absent additional
information, a committee which is winding down its activities
should have no further neasd to purchase additional computer
software or rent additicnal computers. Also, some of these

expenses appear to be personal expenses cof Committee officials
rather than campaign expenses.

in the Interim Aud:t Report, the Audit staff
recompended the Committee provide evidence to demonstrate these
expenses are qualified campaign expenses. Absent such evidence
it would be recommended that the Commission make an initial
determination that a pro rata repayaent to the United States
Treasury is regquired.

The Committee’'s cesponse groups the expenses into
fundraising and cther expenses. Each group is discussed
separately below,

Page 27
10/11/54




a. Tundraisinz $T2.207

()

v

In response tc the fundraising expenses
discussed above the Committee stated in paret, .l ozur |
detailed review shows that these expenses either (1) were not
related to fundraising or (2} if related to fundraising were
incurred during a period when the Committee was clearly
authorized to rarse funds due to its deficit pesition...
Accerdingly none of these charges should be disallowed.” The
Zcmmirttee provided a list of explanations discuss:ng the reasons
the Committee believes the expenditures in gquestion should be
considered qualified campaign expenses. The Committee'’s
respense did not provide any additional documentation relating
to any of the expenditures in question. The Committee stated
that two expenditures are not fundraising expenses. The first
expenditure the Committee contends "...was for list maintenance
work ordered by the Treasurer during the audit period to ensure
that the file was in preper condition pricr tc the audit
receipts trace.” The Audit staff has reviewed this invoice
($2,994) and agrees with the Committee. The repayment
calculations and NOCO Statement have been adjusted accordingly.

For the second expense the Committee
asserted that this was for an "...unpaid bill remaining from the

" Georgia phone bank operation-in-March 1992." Since no.

supporting documentation was supplied, the Audit staff reviewed
the Committee’s disclosure reports which indicated on Schedule

D-P that this expense was incurred during the October 15 through
November 23, 1992 (Post General Election) report period. Hence,

it appears that this ‘expenditure was not incurred during March
of 1992.

The Committee stated the Candidate had
incurred $47,721 in direct mail expenses and $2,256 in
telemarketing expenses prior to MNovember 3, 1982, the date that
the Interim Audit Report concluded that the Committee received a
matching fund payment that provided sufficient funds to pay all
qualified obligations. With respect to the direct mail expenses
it was stated that "[Tlhe Committee incurred expenses for its
last house file mailing, which occurred in October 1992. 1In the
ordinary course of business, these invoices were not presented
to the Committee for payment until after November 3." Although
the Committee submitted no documentation in support of their
statement, the Committee’s former treasurer was able to identify
ane of the mailings that occurred. The Audit staff was able to
locate an example of the mailing i1in the audit files and
associate certain costs with the mailing. The mailing was a
thank you letter to supporters mailed on November 27, 1992 and

not a solicitation. As such, the associated expenses ($44,444)
are allowable winding down expenses,

Page 28
10/11/94



@

0

~28-

The audit staff also reviewed the
documentation relating to the telemarketing expense. Although
the billing period was from November 1 through November 30,
1992, the charges appear to be {ollcw-up work on an earlier
activity. Therefcre, the Audit stafif agrees with the Committee -
with respect to the items discussed above and has adsusted the
repayment calculations and NOCO Statement accordingly.

As a result of these adjustments, the
Committee’s NOCO Statement i1ndicates that the Commitiee remained
in a deficit position until the December 2, 1992 matching fund
payment, rather than the November 3, 1992 payment as calculategd
in the Interim Audit Report. Therefore, amounts for fundraising
incurred prior to December 2, are permissible winding down
expenses. Of the amounts discussed above all but §$3,278 was
incurred or paid prior to December 2, with none paid before the
Committee expended the £final matching fund payment to which the
candidate was entitled (December 14, 1992),

Furthermecre, the Committee stated the
Candidate spent $19,521 {the Interim Audit Report and the
Committee’s response overstated this amount by $1,300, the
correct amount is $18,021) on fundraising expenses for ads which
ran in three November issues of a magazine. After the

~ adjustments to the Committee’s-NOCO Statement _noted above, only

$7,742 remains as paid after the Committee received sufficient
funds to pay all gqualified obligations (December 2, 1992) and
only $2,406 was paid before the Committee expended the last
matching fund payment to which the Candidate was entitled.

These amounts were for collateral materials (video tapes, hats,
and T-shirts) which the Committee states were used in connection
with earlier fundraising efforts. No documentation to support
that statement has been provided.

Of the $72,007 questioned in the Interim
Audit Report, there remains $11,020 ($3,278 + $7,742) that
appears to be fundraising after the Committee had no remaining
net debt. This amount has been excluded from the X0OCO Statement
shown balow. Of that amount, $2,406 was paid prior to the date
on which the Committee expended the last matching fund payment
to which the Candidate was entitled, and is therefore a
non~-qualified campaign expense (see Attachment 3.)

b. Qther Expenses {5$36,58%)

For the other non-winding down expenses, the
Committee has accepted the Audit staff’'s determination for the
following expenditures; parking tickets {($120); phone work and
a fax line for suite 220 ($455); and payments to a computer
consultant ($77%5). The Committee also accepted the Audit staff
determination that the payroll tax penalties are not winding
down expenses. In response to the courier services which did
not appear to be related to winding down, the Committee stated

Page 29
10/11 /94




-26—~

that certain shipments were necessary to deliver consulting fees
and expense reimbursements to a campaign official. Accood lngly,

we have reduced the amecunt in qQuest.cn by 35145 and have added

this amount as a winding down expense.

Furthermore, the Committee stated thac
several disbursements which the Audit staff had considered
non-qualified campaign expenses were reimbursed to %he
Zocmmittee. These tctal 511,706, The Committee submitzed no
evidence to support this asserLion however, the Audit staff has
reviewed disclosure reports filed by the Committee to determine
if these reimbursements had been reported. It appears the only
reimbursement itemized was for the computer rental in the amount
of 52,006, However, the Committee also reported an exgense in
the amount of $1,003 for an overpayment of a refund. Hence,
only the net amount $1,003 ($2,006-51,003) has been treated as a
reimbursement to the Committee.

Finally, the Committee response stated that
two individuals " ... were working on non-campaign relaczed
activities from Septemne: 1, 1992 [through] April 30, 19393.

The Audit staff has noted two payroll disbursements tctaling
$1,585 for work performed between September 1 through September
15, 1992. These payments have been included in the

non-qualified campaign expense total shown below.

the Committee provided the following explanations. During the
wind down phase the Committee paid bonuses totaling $§17,500.

The response states, in part, "...the Committee checked with the
Audit staff and was teld that the Commission had routinely
approved bonuses paid to campaign staff for work performed, even
when such bonuses are paid during the wind-down period.” The
audit staff did not give any approval for these payments ncr has
the Commission routinely approved bonuses paid to campaign
staff. For the computer scftware purchases by Committee the
response stated in part "{The] computer software was obtained by
the Committee because, in the exercise of the officers’
judgment, such software would improve the efficiency cf the
Committee and the operation of its current equipment. In the
experience of the Committee, the wind-down phase ... often lasts
years after a election, and maintaining accurate computer
records, as well as software and equipment is necessary ...In
similar situations, it has been seen that out of date software
can lead to a loss of data and inability to access necessary
material during the wind-down phase.” These arguments are not
persuasive given no additiocnal documentation and no adjustment
has been made to the Interim Audit Report for these expenses.

Page 30
10/11/94

" For the remaining-disbursements in question,_



-

T

{1

fy

~23-

There remains $37,022 in other non-qual:fied
campaign expenses, including 51,385 in salary payments not
included in the Interim Audit Report figure, which are not
considered winding down expenses. Included in this amount are
payments totaling $12,421 made pricr to the date on which =he
last matching fund to which the Candidate was entitled was
expended (see Attachment 3.)

Recommendation %5

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission make an
initial determination that the Committee repay the United States
Treasury $5,076 ({($12,421 + $2,406) x .342317) pursuant =o
CFR 9038.2{(b){2).

11

C. Determination of Net Qutstanding Campaign Obligations

Section 9034.5(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations requires that within 15 days after the candidate’s
date of ineligibility, the candidate shall submit a statement of
net outstanding campaign obligations which contains, among other
items, the total of all outstanding obligations for qualified

campaign expenses and an estimate of necessary winding down
costs.

‘Mr. Buchanan's date of ineligibility was August 20,

1992. The Audit staff reviewed the Committee’s financial
activity through March 31, 1993, analyzed winding down costs,
reviewed disclosure reports through March 31, 1994, and prepared
the NOCO Statement as of August 20, 1992, which appears below.

Additional fieldwork may be required to assess the
impact of future financial activity on the NOCO Statement,

Page 31
10/11/94




-28-

BUCHANAN FOR PRESIDENT

Page 32
1011 /94

STATEMENT OF NET OQUTSTANDING TAMPAIGN CBLIZATIONS
AS OF AUGUST 20, 1992
(Determined at March 31, 1993
Cash con #and 5$380,4904
Accounts Receivable 163,076 a,
Janet Fallon Account Receivable 8,845 br/cs
Patrick Buchanan Account Receivable 50,000 o7
Deposits and Prepayments 13,374 4~
Capital Assets 29,294
TOTAL ASSETS $646,992
OBLIGATIONS
Accounts Payable for
Qualified Campaign Expenses S676,107
{8/21/92 to 3/31/93)
Accounts Payable (3/31,93) 10,000
Payable to the Press 6,283
Accounts Payable to the Treasury:
‘Excessive Comtributions.. = 53,759
Prohibited Contributions 8,166 T
Press Travel 4,632
Winding Down Costs (8/20/32 - 12/31/94)
Actual Expenses Paid
8,20/92 - 3,/31,93 1,266,751 e/
Estimated Winding Down £/
4/1/93 - 12/31/94
Accounting/Computer Services 200,000
Legal 150,000
Contingency Misc. -0- g/
Qutside Experts 50,000
Staff 30,000
Headquarters 15,000
TOTAL
OBLIGATIONS 52,450,698
NOCO (DEFICIT)/SURPLUS !2;;225;2222



18}
\\

—— ,,d/ J—

frn
~

g/

-29-

Footng

o

es Tz NC(CO

The Audit staff has added $3,204 to the accounts receivable
number. This is the result of the Committee’s receipt of
reimbursement of non-qualified campaign expenses {$1003),
and the reporting of additional accounts receivable in the

July 1993 quarterly report ($999) and April 1994 quarterly
report ($1,202).

Absent recovery from Ms. Falleon and Mr. Buchanan
Finding I1I.B.}! these amounts will be considered
non-qualified campaign expenses and a pro rata repayment
the Treasury will be requested in the amount of $20,075%
1(58,645 + $50,000) x .342317]. The Committee disagrees
that the $50,000 is due from the Candidate, and has decided
not to pursue the amount due from Ms. Falilon.

Lsee

Lo

Ms. Fallon received erroneous payments for reimbursed
expenses totaling $8,645. These result from bills being
submitted twice, submission of bills which were paid by
other individuals and the submission for reimbursement for
a2 hotel room billed to the U.S. Secret Service.

The-deposit and-prepayment number was reduced by $505.
This resulted from the Committee reporting in the April
1994 disclosure report a receipt of a deposit refund less

than the amount cof the initial deposit.

This excludes fundraising expenses totaling $11,020 which
were incurred after the Committee had reached a financial
position where funds were sufficient to pay all qualified
campaign expenses and winding down costs. This also
excludes $37,022 in non-qualified campaign expenses which
are not considered winding down costs and were paid after
the Candidate’s date of ineligibility. See Findings III.8
and D. We have also excluded undocumented expenses
totaling $10,622. 1In the Committee’s response to the
Interim Audit Report the undocumented expenses were
addressed by stating that the Committee disagreed and that
documentation was available for review in the Committee’s
offices. Nothing was submitted.’

Since estimates were used in computing this amount, the
Audit staff will review the Committee’'s disclosure reports
and records to compare the actual figures with the
estimates and prepare adjustments as necessary.

The Committee has included an unsupported $100,000
contingency in its NOCO Statement. The Audit staff has not
included the amcunt as part of winding down.

Page 33
10/11,/94

TR



—30-

D. Receipt of Matching Funds in Excess of Entitlement

Section 9034.1(b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Reguiaticns states that if on the date of ineiigibility a
candidate has net outstanding campaign obligations as defined
under 11 CFR 9034.5, that candidate may continue to receive
matching payments for matchable contributicns received and
deposited on or before December 31 of the Presidential election
year provided that on the date ¢f payment there are remaining
net cutstanding campaign obligations, i.e., the sum of the
contributions received on or after the date of ineligibility
plus matching funds received on or after the date of
ineligibility is less than the candidate’s net outstanding
campaign obligations. This entitlement will be equal tc the
lesser of (1) the amount of contributions submitted for
matching; or (2) the remaining net outstanding caampaign
obligations.

Section 9038.2(b){1l}. 1) of Title 11 of the Code of
rederal Regulations states that the Commission may determine
that certain portions ¢f the payments made to a candidate from
the matching payment account were in excess of the aggregate
amount of payments to which such candidate was entitled.
Examples of such excessive payments include payments made to the
candidate after the candidate’s date of ineligibility where it

campaign obligations as defined in 11 CFR 9034.5. T

fffff is-later.-determined that the candidate had no net outstanding

As previously noted, the adjusted NOCO Statement
prepared by the Audit staff reflects a deficit position as of
August 20, 1992, We reviewed the Committee’s bank statements
and financial activity through March 31, 19293 and disclosure
teports through March 31, 1994, to determine if the Candidate
had received matching funds in excess of his entitlement,.

Net Outstanding Campaign
Obligations {Deficit) {$1,823,7086)

Amounts Received
08/21,92 - 11,/3,/92

Private Contributions : 749,482
Matching Funds 1,022,591
11/4/92 - 12/2/92

Private Contributions 19,760
12/02/92 Matching Funds 412,917
Amount Received in Excess of $381.044

Entitlement as of 12/2/92

Page 34
16/11/94



-31-

As of December 2, 1992 the Candidate had nc remaining
matching fund entitlement and had rece:ived matching funds in the
amount of $381,044 in excess of e2ntitlement. After that date
the Candidate received one matching fund payment in the amount
of $151,783 on January 2, 1993. Therefore the amount of
matching received in excess of entitlement totals $532,827
($381,044 + $151,783).

In the Interim Audit Report it was reccmmended that
the Committee submit documentation to demonstrate that the
candidate had not received matching funds in excess of his
entitlement. It was also stated that absent that documentation,
it would be reccmmended that the Commission make an initial
determination that a repayment was due.

The majority of the repayment amount calculated above
is the result of a reduction in the winding down estimate
compared to the NOCO Statements submitted with the Committee’'s
matching fund submissions. The reduced estimates are, except as
noted with respect to the $100,000 contingency, revised
estimates obtained from the Committee and actual expenses
incurred through March 31, 1993.

The Committee’s response to the Interim Audit Report

_presents two_arguments as to why nc repayment is due. First,

the Committee argues that all of its NOCO Statements contained

wind down estimates that were made in good faith at the time
submitted. They further state that the audit report does not
challenge the accuracy of those estimates at the time they were
submitted, and that the Commission had every opportunity to
challenge the estimates at the time and found no need to do so.
Therefore, the Committee concludes that the Commission has no
basis to challenge the estimates after the fact.

The Committee is incorrect for a number of reasons.
The Commission’s regulations at 11 CFR §5038.2(b)(1l) state that
one basis upon which the Commission may conclude that a
Candidate received matching funds in excess of entitlement is a
situation where payments are certified after the date of
ineligibility and it is later determined that the Candidate had
no Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations. That is precisely what
occurred in this situation. The NOCO statements that are
submitted are not audited by the Commission until after the fact
thereby allowing timely payment to the candidates, Thus, the
regulations clearly provide for adjustments based either on

changes in the figures by the Candidate, or based upon the
Commission’s audit.

The statement that the wind down estimates were
accurate when submitted and the Commission failed to challenge
them is also incorrect. The Committee’s response fails to note
that the Committee applied for an additional matching payment
in January of 1993. The NOCO Statement accompanying that
request reflected winding down cost estimates c¢f $51.2 million

Page 35
10/11 /94




9

N

)

5

)

-32-~

with total liabilities of approximately S$1.3. Assets were $51.2
million, with $1 million zI that in zash. The Jlcmmission
tefused to certify the additicnal payment due to the inflated
winding down estimates and the Committee did not contest the
determination. Also, as noted by the Committee in its response,
the revised estimates used in the NOCO Statement presented above
were obtained from the Committee. Although not necessary to a
repayment determination, the Ccmmission did challenge the
accuracy of the Committee’s winding down estimates and, by not
contesting the Commission’s refusal to certify their final
matching fund request, and re-estimating its winding down
figures, the Committee has acknowledged the inaccuracies in :he
criginal estimates.
The Committee’s second argument is equally flawed.
Again the Committee submits a letter from an accounting firm
that states that the correction of the wind down estimates is
not in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
with respect to the recording of pricr pericd adjustments.
First, the Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations is
wholly a creation of the Commission’s regulations with izs sole
purpose being the determination of further matching fund
entitlement or the amount of any campaign surplus. As such, the
provisions of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles with
respect to the financial statements that report the results of

~operations—and-financial condition of a business or other

entity, are irrelevant. PFurther, when the financial statesments

of an organization are audited by an independent auditor and
do not fairly state the results of operations or financial
condition of the organization, those statements must either be
corrected or the auditor must offer a gualified, disclaimer or
adverse opinion on the statements.

Recommendation #6

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission make an
initial determination that the Committee repay $532,827 to the
United States Treasury pursuant to 1I CFR §9038.2(b)(1).

E. Press Billings

Sections 9034.6(a),(b) and (d) of Title 11 of the Lode
of Federal Regulations state, :n part, if an authorized
committee incurs expenditures for transportation, ground
services and facilities (including air travel, ground
transportation, housing, meals, telephone service, and
typewriters) made available to media personnel, secret service
persconnel or national security staff, such expenditures will be
considered qualified campaign expenses. If reimbursement for
such expenditures is received by a committee, the amount of such
reimbursement for each media representat:ve shall not exceed the
media representatives pro rata share of the actual cost of the
transportation and services made available. A media
representative’s pro rata share shall be calculated by dividing

Page 3¢
1011 ,/94




-33-

the total cost of the transportaticn and services by the =o

tal
number of individuals to whom such tfransportation and ser~ices
are made availiable. For purposes of this calculation, the total

number of individuals shall include committee staff, media
personnel, secret service perscnnel, national security staff and
any other indiwviduals to whem such transportation and services
are made available. The total amount of reimbursements received
from a media representative under this secticn shall not exceed
the actual pro rata cost of the transpcrtation and services made
available o that media representative by more than 190%.

The committee may deduct from the amount of
expenditures subject to the overall expenditure limitation of 11
CFR §9035.1{a) the amount of reimbursements received in payment
for the actual cost of transportation and services, This
deduction shall not exceed the amount the committee expended for
the actual cost of transportation and services provided. The
committee may also deduct from the overall expenditure
limitation an additional amount 0f reimbursements received equal
to 3% of the actual cost of transportation and services provided
under this section as the administrative cost to the committee
of providing such services and seeking reimbursement for them.
I£f the committee has incurred higher administrative costs in
providing these services, the committee must document the total

--cost - incurred for such services in order to deduct a higher

amount of reimbursements received from the overall limitation. =~
Amounts reimbursed that exceed the amount actually paid by the

committee for transportation and services provided under

paragraph (a) of this section plus the amount of administrative

costs permitted by this section up tec the maximum amount that

may be received undet paragraph (b) shail be repaid to the

Treasury. Amounts paid by the committee for transportation,

services and administrative costs for which no reimbursement is

received will be considered qualified campaign expenses subject
ta the overall expenditure limitation.

For purposes of this section, "administrative costs”
shall include all costs incurred by the committee for making
travel arrangements and for seeking reimbursements, whether
performed by committee staff or independent contractors.

The Committee utilized Charter Services Inc, to
arrange its aircraft charters. Charter Services Inc, arranged
54 flight legs for the Committee between February :i1 and May 20,
1992. They performed the following services; arranging the
chartered aircraft, arranging catering services, and in sonme
instances collection services relative to credit card payments
which were applied to the Committee’'s account, The Committee

was responsible for collecting the remaining payments from press
personnel.

Page 37
10/11/94



{)’)

1

~-34-

For gur review, the Cemmittee provided copies of
£li g'; manifests, Zocumentat.on cof the ceost fer flight leg and
inveices from Charter Se:vxﬁes Inc.. in add:ition, the Commitree
prow:ded its rezeon c--xat:on of the £light c¢osts. The Committee
used its reconciliation =c bill and collect payments f:om the
press gersonnel.

from the information above, the audit staff

independently calculated tozal cost per flight leg, number of
cassengers per leg, and cost per seat. The Audit staff

calculated the total cost to the press of $2C5,199
i0% markup.
March 31,

has over ¢

rncluding a
The total amcunt collected from the press through
1994 was $211,482. This indicates that the Committee
cllected in the amount of $6,283 {211,482 ~ 205,199},

Based upon our review, it appears that the over

collection is due to a double billing of ferrying costs by the

Committee,
leg 14 as
invecices

The Committee billed these charges on leg 1 through
well a2as leg 13 through leg 23. Charter Service’s

indicate that these charges were incurred on leg 13

through 23 only.

The Committee is required to refund to the press the

$6,283 received in excess of the maximum amount biilable.

overall llmltatzon the amount of reimbursements received-in— -

_As_previously noted, the Committee may deduct from the

payment for the actual cost of the transportation and services
made available to the press plus an amount equal to 3% of cost
as an administrative cost to the Committee for providing such

transportation and services. A larger administrative allowance

{i.e.

L}

in excess of the 1% but not to exceed the 10% maximum

allowance) may be taken only if the Committee provides

sufficient documentation to support that the excess amounts were
actually incurred.

The Committee provided documentation to the Audit

staff detailing the cost of the actual transportation and
services provided plus administrative charges totaling $205,199
Such documentation included a schedule allocating a percentage
of various individual’s time and salary to press travel
administration. However, the documentation provided 4id not
include job descriptions, time records, or statements from the
individuals who performed those duties.

Absent such documentation the Audit staff has

recalculated the amount of the travel and services provided plus
the administrative allowance to be 5200,565, resulting in an
excess charge of 54,632 which must be repaid to the U.S.

Treasury.

Page 38
10/11/94




-35-

The Interim Audit Report recommended that the
Committee provide evidence that it did not over collect from the
press and document the administrative charges actually paid.
Such documentaticn is ty include time sheets, job descriptions
and affidavits from individuals describing work perfcramed,

Absent such evidence refund to the Press $6,283 and make a
repaymenz to the United States Treasury in the amount of $4,632.

Iin response, the Committee agreed with the Audit scaff
that it dcuble billed ferrying costs to the press in the amount
of 56,283 but the Committee contends it had incurred an
additicnal $8,426 for which it scught no reimbursement. The
additional costs referred to by the Committee are accepted,
however, these costs were documented prior to the preparation of
the Interim Audit Report and were taken into consideration in
the figqures presented therein. The total amount collected from
the press through March 31, 1994 was $211,482. As stated in the
Interim Audit Report this amount exceeds 110% of the Committee’s
cost by 56,283 and must, therefore, be refunded to the press.

In regard to the amount calculated as due to the U.S.
Treasury, the Committee contends, "it has complied with the
Commission’s regulations and has already provided specific
documentary back-up to [the Audit statff].”

' As stated above, the Committee provided a schedule — — -

allocating a percentage of various individuals’ time and salary
to press administration. The documentation did not include job
descriptions, time records, or statements from individuals who
performed those duties. 1In response to the Interim Audit Report
the Committee has provided the Audit staff with an affidavit
from the former Treasurer which states:

"As Treasurer, I directly supervised the
billing of press-related expenses. I
supervised four staff members, (Ms. Jamie
Burke, Mr. David Morse, Ms. Amy Gates, Mr.
Charles Douglas). I also worked closely with
the Director of Scheduling, Janet Fallon.,"

The affidavit goes on to describe each individual’'s
duties and the percentage of the person’s time that the former
Treasurer estimates was spent on the press travel program. As
with the Committee’s earlier presentations, no documentation is
supplied to support the estimates., The affidavit also refers to
an exhibit to the response. That exhibit is the same listing
presented earlier and discussed in the Interim Audit Report.

The Coazmittee did not provide time sheets or affidavits from the
individuals describing the work performed as requested in the

Interia Audit Report. No adjustment to the Interim Audit Report
calculation is warranted.

Page 39
10/11 /94




Finally, the Comm:ttee

states —hat the Interim Audit
Report incorrecily appaied the Commissicin’s Iegulaticn. 1 the
response to the Inter:m Audit Report tne Commiciee writes

“The 10% allcwance for administrative zosts is
authorized by the Regulat:cns as the presumed
expense of handling press travel arrangements. The
regulations fix recovery of such costs at an
absclute cap of 10% regardless 9f whether actual
administrative costs are higher or lower.
"The audit staff incorrectiy based its conclus:cn
on regulatory provisions that address a teotally
ifferent subject--the amount of expenditures
subject to the overall expenditure limits.”

The Committee’s reading of the Commission’s requlation
take into account only selected sections of the relevant
requlations. The Committee is correct that 11 CrFR §9034.61b)
establishes 2 maximum reimbursement that a Committee may receive
as 110% of the actual cost of transportaticon and other services
provided regardless of the amount of administrative cost
incurred. It does not however establish a presumption that
administrative costs are 10% of direct costs.

The Committee is also correct that 11 CFR
expenditures subject to the spending limitation. This section
also establishes that the presumed administrative cost is 3% of
the actual cost of providing the transportation and other
services unless a greater cost is documented. The Committee
fails to note the remainder of the section that explains that
the difference Detween the actual ccs:t plus alliowed
administrative cost and the amounts received by the Committee,
up to the maximum allowable reimbursement {110% of cost), shall
ke paid to the U.S. Treasury. This recognizes that
reimbursements from the media may cover actual transportation
costs and the cost of administering the program, but should ncot
result in the Committee making a preofit.

Recommendation %7

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission determine
that the Committee is required to refund $6,283 to the press and
make a payment to the United States Treasury in the amount cf
$4,632 pursuant to 11 CFR §9034.6.

F. Stale~Dated Checks

Secticn 9038.6 cf Title 11 of the Code of rederal
Regulations states, if the committee has checks outstanding to
creditors or contributors that have not been cashed, the
committee shall notify the Commission. The committee shall
inform the Commission of its efforts to locate the payees, if

Page 40
10/11/94




—17-

sucn effprts have been necessary, 2nZ 1ts effcrts to encourage
the payees to cash the osutstanding -mef<s.  The committee shall
also submit a check for the total a2mtunt of such cutstanding
checks, pavable to the United 3tazes Treasury

With respect to centribtui:zn refunds, 14 contributors
were issued refund checks in the azcunt of $6i. that had not
cleared the bank.

The Committee was made aware of this matter during
fieldwerk and at the exit conference. A schedule detailing the
individuals and amounts was provided =o the Committee.

In response to the Inter:a Audit Report, the Committee
provided a Schedule which detailed the stale-dated checks. The
response states that 14 of the checks have been reissued and
that 10 of the 14 have cleared the Tank {$411). The Committee
did not provide any suppecrting docuzmentation for the 10 checks
~hat have reportedly cleared (i.e., copies of the front and back
2% the negotiated refund checks) a2s fegquested in the Interin
Audit Report. The Committee states that the remaining 4
reissued checks totaling $200 are still outstanding. The
Committee has agreed to repay the 5200 to the United States
Treasury.

~Absent the -submission of evidence that any of these

checks have been negotiated (copies of both sides of the =

canceled checks) no change to the Interim Audit Report
calculation has been made.

Recommendation #8

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission make an
initial determination that the Committee is required to make a
payment to the U.S. Treasury in :he amount of 5611 (S$411 + $200)
pursuant to 11 CFR §9038.6.

IV. ©Recap of Amount Due to the Unized States Treasury

Shown below is a recap of amounts due the United States
Treasury as discussed in this report.

Finding Topic ' Repayment Amount
11.A, Prohibited Contributions S 8,156
11.8. Excessive Contributiens 53,759
IrI.8. Non-qualified Cazpa:gn Expenses 23,151
III.D. Matching Funds Rece:ved In
Excess of Entitlement 532,827
Page 41

10,1194




IIT.E. Excessive Amount rcollected
the 2ress

(X1
L]
rry

Stale Dated Checxs

k-t

TOTAL

™

Page 42
16/11,/94

o}
"
18

4,832
311
SE25 3




Adjusted Receipte ‘ pruge 1ol 2

{Through June 30, 1904) ‘
|

F oduad e vidual PAC's and Cither  Contiibutions Clrldldm Othee | oans Adpisied
Matching Contitbutions Cmte Gonlnb from he Loans Minus Mrius Other Toist
Funds Minut Alelunds  Minug Risfunds Candidsie Repayments Aspayments Rocaiply Recepls
Larry Agran $289.601 $331.801 $0 $500 i $3,000 $1.,020 $3,000 $608,052
Jotry Brown $4.239 345 $5,178,338 $0 $0 .‘ 30 $0 $4,603 39,420,074
P Chnlon $12,518,130 324,931,688 $2.420 $0 I $0 $1 $27.037 $37.531 285
Tom Harun $2.103,352 $3.080, 208 $416.570 $0 30 $0 $14.910 $5.014,038
Fob: Ketrey 37,100,284 $3.013,132 $340.757 $0 $0 ($1.225) 35601 36,460,079
| yndon [ shouchs $588 434 $1.804.085 30 %0 30 30 $2.924 $2.175 422
) Paul Tsongas $3,039 384 $5,072.689 $3,568 30 '$45,000 . {39.575) 30 $8,151,088
Doug Wilder $280,028 $508.510 $750 $0 $0 $0 $1.030 $706,204
Tolsl Democisln $75.225,650 344,670,406 $772,072 $500 154.000 ($0.770) $59,535 $70,766,453
|
. Benuticans |
figtenche Buchanan $4,999.983 $7.157.808 $24,750 30 J 30 $0 334,700 $12,217.249
G ge Bush $10,4G58513  327,08h 825 $44.250 30 ! $0 $0 $7222,41) $38,014,00t
\
Cawnd Duke’ $0 3220715 30 30 I $1,000 30 $0 $27+.81%
.I Toust Repubhicans 315,850,408  §34 467,348 $80,000 $0 $1,000 $0 $257,121 $50,503,085
Uty Pty
Mndre Merrou $C 3542 770 $191 316 1!15.000 30 30 $578,087
Lonors Fuleny’ $1.035,52¢ $2.201.490 30 $32% j(ll .258) $1,200 $0 $4,137.201
Jobr: Hagen £353.160 $563.600 $449 $0 : $0 $5,830 $5,216 $928,355
Tolat Other Pay 42,280,604 $3.328,060 $630 §441 i$13.742 $6,830 $52318 35,843,703
Grang Toul $43, 172,830 382 465,874 $841,702 3944 '$62,742 {$2.940) $321,972 312661322
Pasol $0 $3.9095.994 $0  $8% 428 290 32i058.37l $0 $5.807 $71.,406 162

coqle 4 by /G S 0

¥
i

Page 43
10/11/94




3
1

Adjusted Disbursements
(Thiouph June 30, 1004) i

pivie 2 of 2

Operating Exermnpt Exempt ! Expenduiures
Espenditures Fundraising | egavAccounting Othe: Adjusted Tolal  Sublect to Latesi Cash Dabis Owed By
Minus Oftsets . Minus Ofisets  Minus Olfsets Disburse Disbutsemants Limit On iland the Campagn
Demosikla “

Laery Agren $509.111 0 %0 195 saoo.:zos $616 223 $47 $3,170
Juesy Brown $6.316,267  $2.278.038 $300.613 $108,504 npm#w $6,088, 482 $142,313 $0
B Clinton $25.342,888  $5524000  $).450,742 30 sam311r31 $25,342.687 $708,250 $100.817
Tom Harkin $4.022 004 31,144 008 $108,63] $35.318 35,490,:350 $3.138, 112 $161 416 $143,389
Hob Keey $5.101,458  $1,076,978 $179.911 $23,404 $8.401,761 36,050,481 30,602 0
Uyndon Laflouchs  $1,660,859 0 $127,710 0 % .era,:sao $1,520,353 $505,004 30
Pauit Teongas $6.807,427 $754978 $189,540 10 snrsy%ss $7,001,566 $10,052 $164,472
Noug Wikder $A01 545 $6.560 $39 30 saog;'rﬁz $803.627 $4.417 30
Tolsl Democrets $50,630,669  $10,785468  $4 455100 $567,309 semoqdrzs $61,161,531  $1,632 189 $401,848

?’ﬁmmm:n i
© PauckBuchanan  $11.017,884 30 30 S0 511817884  $11,817.808 $458,006 30
Goorge Bush $27.428.818  $5526,322  $4.932,967 $70.3t9 837,958;426 $27.420.822 $3,520 30
tmwd Duke $353,808 10 0 $1,000 sas{mas 30 0 320,250

. |
" lotel Ruputicans $39,600,540 35526322  $4.932.067 $71.319 sso,aauj,us $30,248,710 $492,335 $20,250

Qther_Eauiy :
Aot Maeroy® 3414576 3160.219 10 30 3575,795 30 30 0
L wriore | e 34,704,000 $0 $0 $3,235 u,zof".zu $4,204,555 $2,970 30

|
Jotw Hagein 695,550 $91.458 $52 390,263 $877.353 $605,540 $57 30
Foiat Other Pariy $5.315.135 $251.677 $52 $91,528 55.666.392 $4.900.104 $3,027 30
cf Grand Youl $05,540.344  $18,56) 467  $9.188.208 $112.248  $121,833,265  $95.308.345 _ $2.127,531 $521.008
T Paor $69.049.025 10 30 $5.300  $60.054,410 10 $073,344 $1.938,407

;

BTN Y w4

Page 44
10/11,/94



7 IRLAN | o 127

w/n w w5

Veh MgS Cont o WMsnocant o M/S Conts w9 Exp W/9 Date Day W/5 Contr W/S Run  W/5 Excesa W/3 Cxc Bsl

Wt Rame Ao Tar bate vale Diw Inc Aat 0/5 Ant e Beimb  0/% Amtn rontr Ral Amount Aft Reinmh

PATRICY T DU RTAMAN 12 1Es2%7910 11 /25791 19000 0O 10000.00 T 0 1n¢o0o0 00 -40000 0O
1 17s04/,91 01705792 §0%.00 1010%.00 6 @1/ /2%/92 40 10% oo -13899% 00

17 11/94/91 11,704,798 40000, %0 5010%.00 1 0 40000 00 10%.00 19% 00
1 12/61/91 01,/05/92 161,00 50266.00 & 0)/23/92 80 161.00 266.90 266.00
{ 12,/09/91 01/05/92 103 00 5036%.00 & 03/25/92 00 103.00 16%.00 169.00
1 12733791 01/0%/912 91 09 %0460.00 € 0)/15/97 W0 $51.00 460.00 460 00
1 v1.14/91 01/05/92 96 60 505%6.00 & 03/25/92 60 96.00 $56.00 $56.00
1 1d/E0/9) /0592 1%% 00 5080%.00 € 03/2%/92 B0 %3 .00 909.00 909 .00
VoI2s /91 01 /05%,92 16 0% S3074.0% & 03/ 25/%92 W0 161.0% 10716.0% 1016 0%
P 12/11/791 01705790 151.00 $1319.0% & 03/2%/92 MO 293.900 131%.03% 1329.0%
1 12/12/91 01,/0%/97 291,00 519072.0% ¢ 0)/21%/,/9%2 %O 193.900 1582.09% 1582.0%
1 12.18/91 01,08/92 120 %) $51701.586 6 031/23/91 80 110.5) 1702.50 1702 .58
1 12211/91 01/0%,/92 4%5.00 51747.5%0 6 03/15/91 W80 45.00 1747.938 1747.358
1 121/219/91 01,05/92 246 .08 $1994.46) 6 0)/2%/92 4% 0.00 1747.%48 1747.%0
1 12,0791 01,05/92 921.98 S2918.413 ¢ 03/2%,9) B8O 11).9 1671 .86 16711 .46
1 12/10/%1 01,/05/92 47.00 32965.4t 6 0)}/2%/92 RO 4r1.00 171856 2710 S8
1 01,01/%1 01,0%/92 1)7.00 33102.41 6 03/25/91 O 1371.0¢0 2835%.5%6 1855 %4
1 05,05/92 01,0%/92 £9.00 S3167.41 6 03)/2%/9%2 M0 &3 00 1%20.%6 2930 %6
t 01,0%/%2 01,0%/92 50 .00 %3217.41 & 03/2%/92 80 %0 00 1970.9%6 19710.96
1 01,05%/92 02/03/92 220.00 B3437.41 6 03/25/91 49 0.00 1970.58 1%10 %6
] 01l/0A /92 Q2765792 12.%6 53509 .97 & 03)/2%/92 49 [ 1] 197¢.36 1970 .56
7 D1,06,s92 02/0%/92 e 112 91652.09 6§ 03/2%/%92 49 0.00 A970.9%%4 2910 %6
1 0L/nh/92 02/0%792 197 81t ¢ 03/25,92 49 0.00 1970 . %6 1910 %¢
7 oV,nls92 02/,05/912 3145 .00 ¢ 0)/25/91 4% 0.00 1970 .%¢ 1910 .%6
} ov/nilys92 01,0%/92 18%.54 ¢ 01/25,91 49 0.00 2970.56 2970.5%%
}01,01/92 02/05/92 118,94 € 03/2%,91 49 0.00 19106.56 1970 56
}014n9,92 01705/91 64.00 6 0H1,2%/92 49 0.00 1970 .36 21910 %4
7 0t 10,792 02/05/92 40.00 6 Q)s2%/92 B9 ¢.00 19710.3%6 1970 %6
} 01 10s92 01/0%/912 185.00 6 GI/2%/%2 4% 2.00 1970 %6 2910 .56
y DL, 14,92 01/90%/97 109.00 f 031,725,972 Y 0.00 2970.5%6 2910.5%6
} ool 14691 02,0%/92 6%.00 6§ 03/2%/92 49 0.00 2970.5%6 2910. %6
;oY J0/91 02/0%,92 405 00 € 01,15/92 49 ¢.00 2970 %6 2910 %6
POl 2192 D2,0%/92 1114 00 6§ 01,2%/92 48 0.00 1910 .36 1910 56
) B2 /92 02705792 1114 00 & 03/15,91 49 p.00 2970 . %6 2910 56
Jout dLs9) 02,059/92 woR 0% 6 0Y,2%,92 A9 6 00 1970 .96 1910 36
7 o1 22,92 01/,0%/92 a5 00 & D1/2%/91 49 o 90 19170.%6 21910 96
TRV AVAREE FVL LVA L] g 00 & 01/33,%2 49 o.00 1970.5%6 1970 %%
;oo siser 01/0%/92 1086 52 6 01,1%/%1 A9 o oC 1970. 3¢ 19710 56
) oL VL/91 031/08/92 101 .52 € 03/25%/91 19 0.00 1970 . %6 2910 56
1 a2 01,92 03/06/92 100 00 & 01,25/,%92 19 0.00 1970.5%% 1970 .36
1 n) 19,92 0Y/06/92 K0 00 & 03/2%/91 19 0.g0 2970 .%¢ 21970 36
v o) 20 9} 01706792 112.00 & 03s15,91 19 0.00 2970.5% 1910.54
L) 0 92 01,06/%2 105% .17 6 01725792 19 0.00 1970.3¢ 2910 5S¢
Vool 14,92 031706492 5000.00 6 03)/2%/,92 1% 0 00 1970.5%¢6 297056
vy 74s%2 01/06/912 5000.00 & B3/215,91 1% 0.00 1970.5%% 2910 54
v ont o 0is92 93/06/92 196. 04 € 03 /23,92 19 0.00 2970 .56 1970 %4
Vol ool 81/06/92 ba1.%1 & 01/2%,92 19 o 00 219170.5%6 29170 %6
C oy onfoe) 0Y/06/92 1660 8% & 0Yy/is/%2 19 0 80 2970 . 3¢ 2910 %4
vy D92 21706792 16Y 1N 6 01/15/92 19 0 00 2970.5¢6 19170 %6
v oy ongs97 01706/92 A4 LB qaﬁ~q.qu 6 03¥/215,9) 1% o o0 2970 .5%6 21910.5%6
V ny 0L 92 01,06/92 1099 .01 771626.73 6 05/,06/92 61 LALI L 3146 .92 1146 92
YRy ooy 9 81,0649 1001.09% 15633.82 & Q95715792 10 1001 09 57%4 01 5794 01
Y oy oy 92 01/06/92 1212.00 8090%.82 6 O08,12/92 159 1211 00 7016 01 7016 0%
1oy oy 9) 03/06/92 11.40 B0942.92 & 08/12/92 159 yroio T06) 11 7061 11
4 D1 4,02 04/8%/92 1523.06 2146%.98 6 08/12/%2 129 1523 08 a586 .51 8586 1!
4Ny 1292 040%/92 .o N A7686.19 & OB 1292 120 170 21 BRO6 3R gs0s 38

Page 45
0/11,/94

-

1



of _M

w o page 2
veh W/S Cont W/5 Cont W/8 Contr w/s w/8 Canter w/% Run W/S Ercaaxn W/ ERC uml
Msn Hasa Ra  tnr Deta Calc Dte Ine Amt 0/%5 Aut Amt s tfontc Bal Amount Aft Reimb
- - - - e ema o me . T e — e ke macemder mem e e aa = PR
TRTRICR 3 BT MANAN e 81/1%/%2 04/05/92 79 .00 0176%.19 0N/12/92 529 19,00 aees I8 "y e
11 61,05/%2 01,,2%/92 ~-26850.37 s30l¢. M2 0 .00 914,02 3914 .87 5914 82
4 01,11/% 04,/05/912 112.29 56037.1! o0/12/92 12% §i12.29 6037 11 603¥1.11
S 04/01/%2 05,0%,%2 528.37 36%6% .48 08/12/792 9 %218.13) 656% 48 6569 .48
5 04/05/92 05-0%,972 143 .00 seTas. A8 o8/12/92 99 143,00 éT48 .40 Cr40 . 48
4% 04,06s92 0%/0%/912 4 .66 96738, 14 oN/12/92 99 ¢.L6 678314 £1%3 .14
v 04/08/9) 0%,/0%/92 74 00 56027.314 | on/11/91 9 74.00 6817.14 60211.14
v oneseN/0 0%/0% /92 1% 00 56832 .14 08/11/92 9% 2%.00 68%2.1¢ £8%2.14
% 04/10/9%) 05,05/97 104.25% 5156, 08/12/91 9% 104.2% 715%6.19 11%6 .19
5 D4 10,92 05,0579 76.10 51231.49 on/12/92 98 J6.10 7232.49 71311 49
% at/14/92 05%5/0%,92 216 .00 37440.49 os/12/91 99 216.00 7448, 49 ra4s s
5 04/15/92 05,/05/92 211.00 3766%.49 oR/12/%2 %9 221.00 7669.49 7569 .49
5 04/16/92 05,705,912 $7.00 57766, 49 os/12/92 99 971.00 7766.49 TIE6. 49
5 04,210,792 05/0%/92 1988 3719644 08/12/92 9 19.95% 7796.44 1196, 44
5 04,12/91 0%/05/92 45.00 5708144 o8/11/9%2 w9 15.0¢ Te81.44 7801 .44
% 04/24/91 0%/05/%12 91 00 57¢72. 44 08/11/92 99 $1.00 1972.44 1972.44
H 04/10/92 0%/0%,/92 69.00 sR041 . A4 08/11/91 %9 §9. .00 e041 .44 2041 .44
6 0%5/02/92 06/086/%2 121.3% LH167.79 oRsL2/92 6 121.3% B162.7¢ 3182.7¢
£ 05/04/92 BE/06/91 131.00 5819).7% oss12/%21 62 211.00 139).719 e)9) .79
11 05/06/92 05/86/912 -1878.27 25655%.5%1 ] 2 00 6519% %1 €515 %1 A51% 52
A 05/13/92 06/06/91 11t.58 s6617.140 08/12/7%92 6} 111.58 §627 10 $611 10
£ 05/13/92 06,06/,912 64 00 $669F.10 [ TYAR VAT X 64 00 66| to sie] 0
6 05/11/92 06/06/91 8. 00 “5718.10 oas12/792 A7 87 00 €118 10 c1re 10
10 05/,15/92 05/1%/92 -2004.3) 54113, 71 0 0 00 [RARERE/ iy N TRERERE:
f0S/16/792 06,0692 82 G40 54848 .77 oe /1792 81 ' 00 83y 1?7 483y 17
[SLYARVA R 1 VA1 PA R [ X 1] 54948 .51 [TV RTAR N B [ R L] 4949 97 414y 47
6w 0%/19/%) 06,/06,%2 260 .00 54204 .5%) oe/11/92 &) 160.00 310% 37 $10% 3¢
h 0%/,31/797 06706792 240 00 55445.57 on/11/7%2 &3 140.00 s44%.87 YR LR
W GH/21,92 06/06/92 1y 00 55%10.57 on/i2/92 61 71.00 5%518.%7 59080 37
: 4 an,21/92 06,06/92 sns .00 54006 .57 os/11/92 61 480, .00 6006 .57 6006 57
, 0 0%/10/%1 06,06,92 4n .00 %60%2.5%7 08/12/%2 &7 60%2.%7 60%2.57
. 4 08, 10/%) 06,06/912 2711 8% 46330 .46 oa/12/92 67 §1Y0. .46 63130. 46
! O nnoN2,90 06s08/92 M 52 5661¢.98 048/12,92 &3 6614 .90 6614.98
, ) oon, 27,92 01,05/92 51 1 56768.29 [ TVARVAZEERI ) 6614.%8 6614 98
) m ool lis%) GB/04/92 t7.00 SEe1%.29 08/12/%2 (] C614. 90 6614 %8
, A N1,13/92 08,04,92 10 00 57143%.29 oe/11/92 § “h1d. 98 SELL 9N
B DIs22/02 0B/04/92 620.00 “805% .29 08/127%2 ] ckL4.90 6614 .98
M 01, 2V/92 0B8/04/92 126 .00 %8181.29 08s12,/92 ] $614.910 §614.98
8 01/10/97 00/04/92 1f0.00 585331 .29 on/12/92 ] 6616.90 6614.98
NG 30/%2 B8/04/92 jlag 00 %8921 .29 os/11/92 [} 6614 .98 661¢.90
R0 10,90 08,04/92 %40.00 59461 .29 o8/12/92 ] ce14.98 6614, .98
192 869,04,/912 140 00 59601 .29 o8 /11792 [} s514.08 §614.98
. nonilsIns%! 08/048/92 540 o¢ hOt41.29 oRs12/%92 [ ] $614.98 6614.90
! b oan,ll/%1 09,04/92 1071.00 60248 .29 on/12/92 0 €61d4.9%¢8 6614.98
1y nnsils/92 08/12/92 -50000.00 10248 .29 | 0 0.00
; o0ns01/%1 09/04/92 162.00 10510.29 08/12/92 0 0.00
- T 0N F1s92 09,/04/92 12.00 10%22.29 0812792 ¢ 0.00
; n R Its91 09,04/92 J81.01 10882 .26 o8/12/9%2 Q 0.00
' 4 OR 22,37 09/04/92 570.00 11373.36 o8/12/92 0 ¢.00
N 4 onn 2292 09/04,92 510 00 1L94) .36 [ 1VaRTALS [} 0.00
9 onn 22,71 09,04/92 sro0 00 1251).136 o0/ 12792 0 0.00 0 00
7 08, 29,92 09,004,922 116 00 12639.136 08 /12/92 [ 0.00 0.00
' foogn M oAl 10/2%,92 12680 3% -49 .94 o 0.00 0.00

6 1 a0/

Page 46
10,1194



u/s w/9 page 3 of 12

-

¢

Page 4
0/11/94

.
S

w8
N Vih W/% tant W, 9 Cont w1 Cantg W/ ! Enp W/3 Date Day W 5 Contgs wW/58 Run M/’ Exvenn w/5 Enc RAal
W, i Hame Mo Ine Date (al:t Ute Ene Awmt 8 At Cde Aeimb "w/n Ami e tants Mal Awnunt Aft Reimh
PAtIL. ERICRSON 2% 12,047,910 127047910 7 64 q;n. 4 01,086,912 33 T.64¢ -992.)6
29 12/09/98 11/09/91 468 .90 §7%.64 & 01/06/9) 218 0.00 ~-992.36
¢ 11/10/9F 12700791 180.00 6%5.64 4 GL/06/92 217 1a0.00 -812.)6
26 12,1291 12/12/91 15.00 679 5 O0L/06/92 25 0.00 -0¥2.38
26 12,1381 12/1)3/91 231.3) 59). 4 0L/06,92 24 131.11 -789% 01}
18 11,5691 12/716/91 1489 2¢ 1) . [ 1 0l /24,92 )0 0.00 -789.03
18 12758790 L2108 /90 810 00 2991 . [ 0d/04/92 71 10.178 -118.2%
0 1189091 1218781 Bl 28 1074, 4 OI/04/9%2 16 [ A ] -696.97
28 110990 1219090 10 540 JLEe, 5 03)/04/92 16 40.5%0 636 .07}
28 L2/359/790 12719790 40 64 31%5. & 03)/08/92 76 40.64 -615.48)
M 12/,20/.9) 12700791 i0 ¢o M. S 03/04/%2 75 10.00 - 595.8)
28 12/710/%1 12,/20/91 is0. 710 15%6, [ 0)/04,/,92 75 130.70 ~-215.13
21 12,2479 12,24/91 58.400 364, 5 03/ /0892 71 58.00 -1%71.1)
27 12725791 12715791 1. 717 Yedi. § 03)/04/92 10 1.1 -139.13¢%
21 11/16/8) L2/26/91 16 07 3656, 4 031/ 04/92 49 26 .07 -133.29
11 12,21 791 12727791 29 00 687, 5 03/04/92 48 29 .0¢ -84.29
19 11,2891 12700791 “"w 14 113}, 4 03/04/92 41 6 34 N ]
T 12,0000 1 2720029] 18 00 1911, [ o)/04/92 &6 s a0 40.09% 40 0%
19 1208798 12201791 5 00 1816, 4 0¥/04,91 64 % 00 % 08 &% 0%
29 1290790 1izNi/0d iy 04 18y, ¢ B)/04/92 64 19 04 [ X 64 09
19 01001 ,92 01,00/92 14 B} jete, ¢ 03086592 A1) 4 %) " vs 92
19 01,0192 01/00/92 i1 60 1981 % 0)/04/92 &) 11 k0 1o tvo %2
5 01,/04,92 0L/04/8%2 o 17 1800 4 0¥ 04,92 &0 6 i) BN} t1a &9
19 0ls04/%2 01,0480 %0 40 1930, 5 0ys0d4,%l &0 50 00 P64 1ha &9
1 /047%0 01/08/92 I 40 4017, 6 0)/04,91 &0 9 00 148 144 60
Y 01,0592 01,0%/90 [ 5] 4031, ¢ 0)/04/92 %9 [ LY ey 18% %4
5 03/05%,92 0109792 5. 00 4037, 5 0)/04/92 B9 Y 0o 1v0 190 %4
5 01,055,912 01,0%,/92 1y 14 4056 . € BYI/04/92 %9 0 oo 190 110 94
49 01,06/92 01/06/91 -2000.09 2056, i 0 0 00 0
5 01/06/92 01 /06791 L 1081. ¢« 0)/04/92 58 T.417 -~ 12
5 0L/01/92 0L/07/92 16.4) 1100, 4 03)/048/92 57 16.42 113 FR )
Y nis0129%2 0L/00/90 l 8% 1161, s 004,92 51 7.6% ¢ 26 .22
v 0is01s92 01,07/912 1} %0 119, 5 0Y,94/92 57 11.%0 e s 12
5 01/08/92 01L/708/92 11 59 2147, 4 D¥/04/92 36 371.5%%0 T1 1122
, 5 01:09,%2 01,09/92 250 m2 23198, 4 03/ 04,92 5% 1%0 .42 12 1221 014
5 Bl 0090 01210792 o4} 1406 4 03/04,/92 514 1.43 39 Y19 ¢}
5 01/10,92 01,10/92 50 00 21456 3 03/04/92 54 30.00 119 319 47
5 01,10/92 01/10/92 10 090 2466, % 03/04,92 54 10.00 Jey I8y 47
' 1 0ls10/92 01/10/92 21041 27361 6 0)/04/92 B4 c.00 9 Jjog 417
. IR IVARVAR IR IVAR VA R 12.92 2769, 4 03/08/92 5) 312.%12 422 422.3¢%
0101792 017117912 11.96 1781, 5 03/04792 35) 17.96 440 440 IS
Y D1 00/92 D1/00/92 11,94 1809, & 01s8¢,92 31 0.60 440 440 1%
n 0lsi2/90 01702790 6.35% 2611, @ 03,/94/92 357 6.133 14 t46. 10
D IIRVA IR VSR VA X! 15.00 2024, 4 0)/04,%1 31 1%.00 471 a7 10
y 61,492 01713700 50 00 086, 3 0Y/04,92 31 S0 00 %21 SiL. 10
S ol 492 01704792 1) %0 1910. & 03/04/92 %0 31 90 3993 %59 60
S 01, 14,92 08/14/92 169 .01 1089, ¢ 03/05/92 51 169 02 Ti4 rze &1
01 140.92 017142010 1 00 10917, ¢« 0)/0%,92 51 3 00 117 11 612
v oDl 14,92 0t/ 490 6 61} Joe9., 4 0y/0s/91  5i 6.61 114 7114 2)
: 5 0F 1492 01/14/92 8 48 1101, 5 03/05/92 %1 [ ] ] 142 e2 N
Y 01 14792 SL/14292 1.5%¢ 1110, 5 03,6%/92 51 3 %0 745 145 1t
5 0t,/E5,92 0L/15/92 1.1% Jt12. ¢ 0)/0%/92 5S¢ 2.15% 747 747 46
' Y 0l 1%/%2 0L/1%/790 ¢ 00 1Mie, s 0¥1,09%/792 %0 4.00 751 751 46
! " 0LV 6,92 0116792 2% 00 1141, 4 o)/ 8%/94 49 % 90 716 116 A6
H" 01,018,992 0L/EE/%2 17 18 4 6y /0% /92 47 11 1 res rass 64
' 1N 8,92 0118792 . 09 11%9. 5 0y /0%/919 a7 h 0% 194 Tad 1)
X
b i 6oL oa /o GG




W . w/8 paqge doof 12
|

Page 48
10,11,/94

wW/S

, vih w/8 Cont W/% Cont  W/% Cante w/s Enp W/S Date Day W/5 Conty w/S Run /% Excenn  W/S | nal
W/% Mame Mo Inc Date (ale Ute Tone Amt 0/3 Amt Cde Reimb o/ Amts rontt Bal Amount Al neimb

patl, ERITFSUN 4 01,189,902 03/19/92 10.30 3170 L- ¢ DYs0%/%2 46 10.18 0% 11 s 1)

4 0L/19,92 DL/ 19 /92 2050 $190.63 6 03/03/92 (& 0.00 $05.11 05 11

4 01/23/92 0Ls23/92 14%.91 3336.%6 4 03/05/,927 42 145.93 3351 04 351 04

4 0t,s23,92 0120792 86 .61 423,17 & 0d/09/92 42 86.61 —a;u,au 10)7 &5
99 01/24/,92 BUL/24192 982.19 1440.78 1 0 0.00 1037.6% 10)7F 6% 1ob! 6%

¢ 01/2%/92 Q125792 4% 318 490,58 4 03/0%5/92 40 49 .18 Loe?T 0 io8? 0)

¢ Qt/2%/92 01,225 /912 10.00 1520.1¢% [ 03,/03/9%12 "o 0.00 toa?. 0% ion) 0OF

4 01,/3%,92 Q12892 16 46 1%31¢.62 & 0)/0%/91 40 0.00 1007 0 10l 0

& OVs21,92 0LT0202 1) 5% 1%70.21 & 03)/0%/%12 38 0.00 1087 0} 108! 0

6 0L 29,91 GLs29/92 &0 008 2810, 11 § OBI/0n/92 5 60 .00 1147 0) 1141 0

& 0L/)0,92 0130702 1 .50 16%1.71 4 aysoa /%2 33 21 50 1168 .%) 1168 3}

6 01,30,92 G1,/30/92 12.00 uﬂnu.un 4 03/0%/%1 35 12.00 1180.3%) 1180 33}

6 01,/30/91 01/30/%2 14.00 I687.71 4 0370%/%2 )% 14.00 1204.5) 1204.53

6 01,001,920 02/010/91 10.00 17107.911 4 03,05/92 3]} 10.00 1224.5%) 1224.3)

6 02,01,%2 02/01/92 151.62 ye%9.33 4 03s05/%1 33 351 .62 1976 .15 1576 15

6 g2/0),92 01,04/92 60.48 3119.88 6 0)s0%/92 ) Q.00 1576.15 1576 15

1 02/03/%21 02/08/92 16 .18 JL45.990 & 03,/05/92 )1 0.00 19576 .15 1976 153

7 02,0%/92 02,09/92 159, %6 310%.%% 4 03/05/91 129 159.5%6 173%.71 1135 1)

1 02,700,912 02,01/92 7% .00 3300.%% 4 031,05/92 217 7% .00 1840, 7% 1810 I

7 0/708,92 02,08/92 1s.00 3398.5%% 5 03/05/92 26 0.00 1810.71 1810 7%

8 02/0%/9%2 02/0%/92 21 3420.3) 4 o03,05/92 25 21 .18 1632 .49 10)2.49

8 01/09,97 02,/09/92 } o6 1423.3) 5 0),/0%/92 2% ¢.00 RIS Y 1032.49

s 0r/41,92 02/11/92 10.00 3443.3) 5 03/0%/92 2} 0.00 1831.49 1032, 49

B 01/13/91 02/13/92 [ ) J6¢8.20 4 03)/08,92 11 4.95 1617, 44 103744

8 0l /14,%2 02,0492 161 00 3609.228 4 0)s05,92 20 161.00 1990 .44 1998 &4

B 02/14/02 02/14/92 1% 00 1614.120 4 03s0%/92 10 2% .00 202) .44 202) 44

8 02/14/,92 02/14/92 196 00 19350.28 4 0)/0%/91 20 196 .00 331% 44 1119 44

9 02,/16,92 02/16/92 Lt 0% 194¢7.3%) 4 DI/O3/92 18 17.0% 2336 . 4% 1116 49

9 62/19,92 02/19/92 1y.05% 40210.38 4 03/ 0%/92 1% 7y.0% 2409 .54 1409 54

G 90X/ 19,92 01719792 18.2% 4030.6) & O031/0%/92 13 .00 240% .54 2409 54

9 02/20,92 02/20/92 21.00 40%59.6) & 03/0%/91 14 21.00 24130.54¢ 240 34

9 0rr20/92 02/20/92 9.5% §069.21 4 0),03/%92 K] ?.5%9 2440.1} 2440 . 1}

¢ 02,20/92 02/10/92 A§4.03 4911.27 6 0)/03/92 14 0.00 2440.1 2440 13

16 02,7V,92 02/,1)/92 5%.00 4960.27 % 03/0%/92 11} 0.00Q 2440. 1) 1440 1)

10 01,23,97 02723/92 4.00 ¢971.21 S 03,/05/92 11} g.00 14¢0.1) 1440 1)

10 02,231,922 02,23/%2 171%.00 57%1.27 6 93,/05/92 11 0.00 1440.1) 2440 .13

11 02,174,920 02/14/92 123.112 5874.39 4 0),05/92 10 123.42 21563.13% 2%6) 2%

P 02 24,92 02724792 136.2) 6016.62 4 0)s03/92 IO 136.11 1699 .48 1699 48

11 02,1479 02724792 14%.350 $15%.92 & oy /68%/912 10 145.)39 1844.70 204470

1§ 0F724/90 03724790 117.09 §373,01 4 03/05,91 10 117.09 196} .87 1961 87

10 02/724/92 02/24/92 %.70 €270.71 4 o03/0%,92 o0 5.10 1967.5%7 1%67 %)

; 1y Qis24/92 02724702 160 4% £€539.20 6 Q)/0%/92 10 0.00 19671.57 1961.5!)

10 02,05/92 02/1%/92 19 12 65%58.32 & 0)/05/%92 9 1%.112 21984 .69 2986 .69

10 G1,/21/91 01221/92 §2.38 ¢4 0i1/0%/%2 ! 11.34 1999 .05 2799 0%

an o01s/02,92 03/02/92 8656 .91 4« 0a/02/%2 3t 4036.97 18%6.02 7856 02

1l 0Ys02s92 03/02/92 6.6 4 04702792 31 €.)é 7062.38 Jeer e

12 61/03,82 0),02/%1 $.1% 5 04,02/91 3 $. 2% 7667.6) 1861 6}

12 01,02,98 0)/02/%2 197.690 [ 04,02/92 11 ¢.00 7067.6) 1s6?! 6)
. 99 61/04/92 03/04/%2 2000. 00 i 1] 0.00 £§250.124 €250 26 6150 26
! 97 0Y.08,92 01 /0%/92 065.9 ] 0 0.00 1573 .29 Iy 19 151) 19
9N 01,048,982 03706792 1500.00 1 0 0. .00 1073.29 1011 19 101y 2%

A QY on1/93 0N/07/WD 411.180 L} g4/02/%2 16 4132 .18 L4406 47 1486 47

1Yo, 0N 01708790 19.5%0 5 as/021/912 1% 0 00 1486 4} 1486 &)

. 1Y 0L/0Rs92 0Y, 08792 $3.08 2700, ¢ 0O4s02/91 15 ¢ oo P40 4 1486 4

| 11 01,989,921 0)/,0%/912 4.49 aqnnmca 4 04 /02/%2 14 4. 49 1490 94 1490 96

. 1Y 030992 01,0979 V.12 4 0d, 02,9 24 .12 1494 08 1494 0N

-



4

W % Mame

AUL FRICASON

w/
v Ws5 Cont
No Inc Datse
1Y 03,010/%2
13 0Y.10/92
1Y 0),16/92
i) 0)s1L/92
1) 063,12/9%2
ty 0) i2/92
19 0), 14,92
1y 0170492
[y 0V, 14,92
1) 63,147,912
te 0)/1%/92
14 03/15,/92
14 03/17/92
14 0),17/,92
14 03,/17/,92
tea 03/200/92
KB VAR VA D!
14 03/30/92
14 03/21/92
XA VERVAR]
15 03/18/92
99 Da/02/92
16 04,03/92
99 04,10/92
99 04,10/912
11 04/10,%2
18 04/00,92
I8 04/19,92
N0t 2R 92
18 o4 16/92
e 09,17/912
18 04 1}1/92
18 04/31/912
18 04,1892
19 04,217,912
19 04,21,912
19 04,217,912
19 04 21702
19 04,0179
V9 04-21/912
19 04-22/92
i 04124792
0 04,28/%%
0 99,29/
20 04,20 /%1
20 410792
M Nds80/92
J1o6a% 6192
i1 N9s0%/912
9T 0 0hs %)
J1oon 06,92
210N 0800
20 0%, 0692
JY 0 06792
71 onn 0r-92
Moan )92

w/5 Cont
Calrr Dte
0),/18/92
oy/10,92
0)/10/%2
0y/11/92
ar/12/92
ni12/92
ar/14/92
LRVAR V4 ¥
03/18/92
03/14/92
03/15/92
0Y/15%/92
01/11/92
¢1/11/912
ay/11/92
0) /1192
oy/10/92
0y/20/92
ey /117912
e /21792
0),/10/91
gs4,01,92
oes03/92
04/10/9%2
04,/10/92
04/10/92
ods13/912
0es/19/91
ce/16,92
08/16/61
o4s117/912
o4s11/%2
pas11/%2
04 18/92
Gl 2t,92
o8/21/912
04/28/%2
o4/ 11792
04/21/92
04,/21/91
04/22/92
04/24/92
[ZVE1 VAR
04/19/912
0429792
04,/30/92
04/30/%2
0%/83/92
0%/,0%/%12
0%/,06,/%2
0%,/06/9%2
0s/06/%12
0%/06/,%1
0%/06/92
05.01/%1
a4h,07,912

rontr
Amit

w5
Inc
182 64
&0 00
91%.00
71.66
12.00
21.90

5 00
11.00
Jo 00
%.00
).41
5.00
10.5%6
41060.00
400 .00
t100.0¢0
¥s .00
61.00
i1.00
5).00
17.060
5000.00
100.00
-4000.00
-1000.00
6.00
11.5%0
99 .00
19.6%
1.91
10.80
100 .00
). 1o
5.50
Jo.88
11.74
1.61
1.5
6.09
11.6)
1).%0
5.60
0) . 412

| X IR
10.0%

8 .37
100 .00
(A1 I L]
25) .81
4000 .00
10.38
15.82
1y.00
1.91
10.00

10 00

4115.70
4297.36

8627.5)
9027.%2
10227.5%
10265.53
10327.%)
10334.%3
10391.9%)
10408.53
%408.5%)
$508.%)
1%04.53
~491.47
-48%. 47
-471.97
-373.89
-3134.24
-326 .31
-19%.81
-19%.51
-187.01
-182.31
-161.43
-147.6%
-14%.04
~-142.10
~13%,121
-1231.9%8
-100,08
-34. 40
~1).06
13,11
101.)30
109.67
409.67
104p.12
110).99
- 1498.014
~2687.6)
-2671.0)
~2640 .02
-26440 .90
-21%10.90

/8

wss

Eap W/S Date Day

4
4
4
5
5
5
4
b
3
%
%
5
4
4
4
4
]
4
-
5
5
1

4

H

1

3
5
[

4
S
L]
L]
%
4
L]
4
5
5
)
L]
5
4
41
4
3
4
4
6
[}
]
[}
4
5
5
4
4

Reinb
04,02/9)
04/02/92
g04/02/92
N4s02,92
04/02/92
0e /02,92
a4,02/92
04/02/92
04,02/92
04,/02,/92
0402792
04/02/92
04/02/92
04/10/92
04/10/92
04,/10/92
pd4/10/91
o4s10,92
ods30,92
0d/10/912
04/ /18/92

0d/10/%2

04/20/92
04/10/92
04/10,92
04 10,92
04/10/,92
04/10/92
0e/10,92
04/10/912
04/50/912
04/10,/912
04/10/92
04/10/912
04/10,/92
04/10/92
ee/10/92
04/10/92
04/10/92
04/10/92
0%/06,92
05,06/%2
0%,/06/%12
0%/86/,%2
05,/06/92
0%,/06,/92

05,06 /02
e%/06/%12
05,06/%2
84%/08/%2
05,06/91
0%,,06/92

os%
23
13
1)

SO CO00O0wdMhwuwudoodooosSoD0O0D0OCRT D

WS

Contr
Amt o

82

[+]

915

2

4

0

Do oL,00

54
00
o0

.00

go
o
0o
90

. a0

0.

4100

400,
1200
o

2
o
0

o

-
o
o

-

L

~
ER-E-E - AR E-E-E R-RTE-E- - - -N R R o ]

(=]

0o
0o
(1]
56
00
(1]
'3
0o
00

.00
.00
0.00

S
<

.00

-]
o a

Conte

furge

w/5% Run
Aa

1815
1954
1331
2911
19131
1911
1914
PR B L
1916
1936 .
193¢ .
1916
1957.
1057,
7457.
8657 .
4657 .
[ FR R
0119,
071%.
119,
4289 .
4389

389

-1000.

~1000.

-1000C.

~-1000.

-1000

-1000.

-1000.

-1000

~-1000.

-1000.

-~-1000.

~1000 .

-1000

-1000

~1000.

-10600.

-1000.

~1000

~1800.
-916,
-926.
-¥10.
-418.
-6)2.
-84

~1000.
1000

-1060.

-1000

-1000 .
-1000
1000

i1
12
12

l

ol b

W/5 Ercess

ABount
telé 12
19%6 12
1931 12
291311 12
2931 12
2931 12
2316 12
1916 12
1938 11
1936 11
194 112
1936 12
29%1.29
710%7.28
145120
4657 20
44%1.28
a1y 28
4719 .20
8719 .20
311928
4209 %)
4389 .5)

A9 5

w/S Exc Ral
Aft Relwmb

4299 51

189 51

Page 49
10/11/94



FAUL

HW/5 Hame

PR

EPLIEHON

u/5

12
12
12
12
12
12
112
1)
21
29
8
1)
1}
11
1]
2
23
I
21
24
24
14

Ws5 Cont W/5 font
inc Date (alc Dte

as,01,92 05/07/912
69/81,92 85,071,912
as5,/08/92 05,08/,912
95,08,%9) 05/08,92
0%,09/,92 05/09/%1
as/LL/92 05,1192
0s/81,92 03,11 /92
08/ 0879k G5,/11 /90
08/12/921 85,121/92
0s/12/91 0%,/11,92
0s/12/92 9%/12/N
05/12/92 0%/12/%2
0% /11/91 0%/,11/%1
05/12/91 05/121/%2
05,13/9F 05,11/%12
0%,32/91 0%/12/%1
05,121,981 0%,12/91
65,12,91 0%,12/92
08/12/92 0%/12/%%
05,13/92 05/13/912
as/13/92 0%,13/92
05/13/92 05/13/%i
05/15/92 0%,15/%2
65/1%/92 0%/15/92
e5/1%,82 0%/15/%2
0s/1%/91 0%/15/92
es/15/91 08/15/92
05/16/92 0%/16/%12
05,/21/91 0%,22/92
05,21/91 0%/23/%912
05/26792 05,26/92
05/26/92 05/16/91
0s,21/,91 0%/211/91
0s,28,91 05,28/92
05/28/,93 05/,18/92
05,219,928 0%/19/92
05/29/92 05,19/93
0%/,11/92 0%3/31 /91
06,01/92 06,6179
06/03,/92 06,03/92
e6/01/97 06,01/9)

W/8 rfonty
fne Amt

18.5%0
10.00
2440.%6
L -
19.00
11.00
10.00
451.1%
14 46
16 .46
16 46
10.00
120.00
10.00
§.00
2515
17.00
14 .48
70.00
11.66
5.0%
215.6)
10.00
142.5%7
12.00
49 .00
49.00
159.54
-1000.00
V99 .5¢
36.15
18.50
15.19%
26,37
8 19
100.00
146.0)
11%.46
£.00
L}.00
45 .44

o/

L4 ]
£ Amt

-

~2482.40
-2412.49
~2L67.84
2086 .32
-2067 .32
~2085.312
-203%.32
187751
-1301 .11
~1424.6%
-1040 .19
-1378.19
-1198.19
~1149.19
~1140.0%
~111% . 04
-1090.04
~1011.90
-0%1.9%9

-931%.9

2

~934.09
-708.46
-6)8.46
-495.0%
-483.88

Ly
Exp
Cde

A USRS R B AR VR GR R e SRR RO

%/5 Date
Reimb
05,06/92
05,/96/,%92
05,06/%2
05/06/912
05,/06/92
05,06/92
05/06/92
05/06/92
6S/06/%2
a3,06/92
0%,/06/912
08,0691
05,06/912
0%/06/92
0%5/06/92
05,046,922
05/06/%2
0%/06/92
05/06/9%2
0%/06/%12
03/06/92
05,/06/92
65/06/9%92
0%,06/92
05,/06/92
05/06/912
05,046/912
a%/06/92

08,22/92
05/22/%12
08,22/%2
03,22/92
08/21/92
05/12/91
05/22/92
05/22/912
0%/22/91
08/12/91
05/21/92
08/21/92

w/s
Day
0/%

00000 UOdoOROO0OCOClLHNACLDDIIDLVLOLETOA0DO

LV

ranty
Amtn

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
0.90
¢.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
9.00
0.00
0.00
¢.00
9.00
¢.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
¢.00
0.00
o.00
0.00

oo oo

powier Ol 12

Ww/5 Run
cConte Nal

1000 00
-1000.900
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
~1000.00
~1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
~1000.00
~1000.00
-1000.00
~-1000.00
~19000._00
~1400.00
-1000.00
£1000.00
-1000.00
~-1000.,0¢0
~-1000,00
~1000. .00
~-1000.00
-1500.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
-1000.00
~1000.00
-1000.00
~1000.00
-1000.00
~1000.00
~1000.00
-1000.00
«1000,00
-1600.00
~-1000.00

W/% Excenn
Amaunt

w/s EL£x. 4

Alt

Raimb

1

30

Page
10/11/94



' Al e

pmoiest

apaly - g

Heame

tall o

ot

i

tatll

v b
(223}

IR
19
"
1M
79
9n
Vi
V1
Vi
19
19
1q
M
]
AR
AR
AR
BR
10
30
10
in
AR
T
AR
LI
10
BR
AN

Rily e ot

W/ o

At

tnt

LB P )
Hi/Ee 97
DY/ ie %}
NI/ 147%2
uizyaa
IRVERTA VI
Hisin 92
(LR P L
V16492
NI7167912
N1/16/791
01/16/97
01/16/92
IBVELTA N1
0¥/112912
nY/11s912
(RS EES ¥
nisir-owl
URYANFA Y
[N WAL
ni/rroal
wi/s)rray
nwisyiea
Hys1 s
(IR PR A
[IRFEN.Fa N
IRVAL YA ¥
[IRVAN A ¥
IRTEEEA Y]
IRV LN
¥/ IH/42
IR VAN Fa ¥
wrsin/el
((RYFIIFA ¥}
(RYHIIVE ¥
hisz7ns92
03721792
0ny1/25/s912
IR TS EVA N
nYy/1174%2
HR YRR N
0Y/76/92
nl/31/972
nyryizs92
[INVARVA ¥}
hes1792
nesa}rs97
n&ss/s92
ngrnis9
LN VATRWA ]
s, 9)
401,47
resHy N2
L EATR I
[(EFAIRFAD
X VIIRNA N

iprpedes

W/ ant

[ N AR, )
IR ARYA ¥
fnts 14792
Ty 14792
GV 14792
Nt/ 14792
n1/15/92
IRPE L YA ¥}
Dy 16/97
017167912
B1/16792
W1/ 167912
H31/16/92
0I1/16/912
01/16/92
0y/11/%12
Hr/11/92
01711791
D1/11792
BDir1l/92
ni 1792
DYy Tr92
Gy /11792
wisy 1792
Hevs171/92
111792
01/ 10/92
Y/ 1R/92
HRWRY VA ¥
DI/1R792
[IRNEN VA ¥
0y710/792
01/18/92
/19792
ois20/912
04220792
01720792
0y/21/912
03s21/92
0Hiysr21/792
01/21/912
01721792
01/ 26/92
01/31/792
0Ys/V1/912
01731792
04/01/92
Na/02/92
ner02/912
hq4/02792
04,01792
ng i/92
Has/ize
casntse?
g 1-97
AE VAR YR X
ndsn\v/91

[T

W ot

ant
foee t

I

Ay
010
14
59 .
1472
el
in
11
15.
6
104

11

i1
122
108
[ ¢

L X 3

116
-5
1374
gin.
120
&0
a0
"
16}

bt

Jt
i6

'
t

/A
nrR Ant
RS
383,24
981.60
998.02
1057.1)
1159, 88
181646
Inre.és
1906. 26
195194
401%. 3¢
419%. 44
4216. 44
4293.57
4319.0%
4416.65
4519.4)
4728.1)
518,58
5429.06
5617.176
5806.46
6791.82
6900.%2
7169.22
1829.67
875).40
12618, 79
12724. 17
13545, 10
1168%, 50
11874.89
1)918.49
1019%.18
10419.4%8
1065). 38
10751. 16
10976. 16
11035.96
11062.96
11244.30
11246.1)
11%507.51
11696. 78
12140.19
1218424
12901. 11
1546, 2%
2914.68
1M42.70
4161, 30
4783.30
516649
5342.16
6105.0)
$3160.98

|
trt--Hurhanan

|

|

|

w/n
Fxy
Cilm

PP N N L L R R N L O N A A N R A A N A N N R I I Y T Y Y YYY ™S

LI&: BRIV AN
Repmb
G/ 19792
03719792
0373:9/92
0¥/ 19791
0y 19/92
ad/02/797
nazsvr/9¢
0as02/92
04/02/91
04/02/912
04/02/92
04/02/912
04/01/92
04/02/92
04/02/912
ca/02/92
GA/02/92
/02791
04702792
04/02/92
402792
04s02/92
QAr02/912
0&§/02/92
04s702/7%2
0e/02/912
0&/02/912
pk/02/9:
04/02/914
04/03/92
04702797
04s702/912

04/02/92
08/02/91
04/02/912
04/02/92
04/02/92
04/01/92
04702791
04/02/91
05/04/92
05/04/912
05/04/92
05/04/92
05/04/97

05/04/92
05/04/92
05/04/912
05/04/92
0NH/04/91
05/04/92
05/04/91
0S/04/82
g5/04/912

B

wen
by
1/ n

NN = BT RN

S M bl e e mm md et e Wl e e
ST B = - - SRR

16

[ LY. AL

L

e

s 240

notanlt
hmi s
iny, e
H00 16
14.872
59.11
102, ¥
2016, %R
LT
11.80
5. 48
6).60
18G.10
t.00
I ]
4%.40
77.
i1,
168.
h&l.
0.
8.
[es.
9785,

116

1178
91n
320
620
103,
159
1612
5N
61

LM

N
i
e

RN )

wrn
conty

Ry

nat
(AL
<1640
-'t.99
%2.1)
159 .08
FLEE T X
2874 44
2906 .16
2951. 114
J015.)4
J195.44
1216.44
1291.52
33319.05
J416.65
1%19.4)
3723.1)
4188 .50
1¢29.06
4617.76
4806 .46
5791.82
5980.52
616%.212
6829.67
771%).60
11630.79
iri2e. 1}
12%45.10
12685, %0
12024.09
12928.89

1003%.96
10062.96
10244.30
10246.1)
10507.51
10696.78
11140.19
11184.24
11901.11
546.2%
197¢.68
18412.70
116,30
YR} N0
416 . 0%
4142.16
5105.01%
$160.98
5422.01

I agn 1

W/ FREeey

Amopoun?
57 11
159 A8
1836 44
2074 46
1906 28
1951 14
101% )4
1195. 44
Y216, 44
1291.%7
331319.05
1416.6%
1519 . 4)
1728 1)
418850
429 .06
4617.76
4006 .46
5791.82
980 52
6169.27
6829 6)
11%) 60
11638 19
1172¢ 1)
12%4% 0
12685 90
1282409
12925 .09
9195.18
9419.58
26%). 38
9751.16
9976 .16
100)%.96
10062.96
10244, 10
10246.1)
10507.%1
10696 .78
11140.19
1118424
11901 .31
546.2%
1924 .60
2842.70
163,10
j181.10
4186 A9
€3472.186
5104%.09
5360 .98
5427.01

Jrwne

W/
Al

L X

T oo

net

Peimis

219%

Rd6H .75

1

Page 51
10/11,94



Revehpt mrra )y S crall pdvans e ander FEot LR tie % foy uu-huunn‘ Rup pate:s 72871004 I'Aymn ’
| tww gy Y L
e w/nR W/
vy M/ foant WSO o ond WSS (ont w/n F:;p W/ Itpte (tay N TR R T L N LA W, b et DAl
M-t HAern Hoa foe tiate cale Dite Liger Amy tn/a Amt 1-!.» e ymh TYAS Bt oty fal Ranen 8 ALt e amb
. PR N e v .
pae vt Ut Hp nNa/sd.%7 D& LASNG 96 17 F1%8.10 4 0K/ 04792 iy M . T EEY) LY L]
! Ag YRN8 LA 70 94 LG HY & D%/04/92 Y0 PRI A 6hld 10 nGia. |}
RE GAFUS/OL 04705772 1.0 1684.5) 4 05/04/92 19 Ty &4 6ond 99 anne.Y)
AR D4/09/92 H4/09/7"%2 212 14 7896.67 4 05/04/91 129 202 18 6A%6.617 6R9¢ .67
AN O4/0K790 04706792 2%0. ¥2 5146.%9 4 05/04/91 28 2%0 12 1146.99 1146.99
by 04sDh702 0470672 17314.20 98BL. 19 4 05704792 29 114 20 LGB ABBLY .19
12 04206797 04706777 1) &0 99%1.%9 4 0%/04/92 18 Q. au R9%1.5%9 H9%1.5%9
Y 04786792 04706792 1754 20 11685.179 { 05/04/92 18 1174.20 1068%. 79 1068%.79
17 04706797 O&/0H/F2 141 00 FIA26.79 4 05704792 I8 141.00 108026.79 10826.79
AR NE/01/92 0&/07/792 1232 91 11064.30 4 05/04/92 27 1217.51 12064.)0 12064.30
KA G&/0R/97 NA/GR/9T 715506 15420.16 4 05/11/92 )} 7)55.86 14420.16 14420.16
BH 0A/0R/92 NE/708/91 Yaft A2 1577498 4 05711791 1) 156 .82 14778.90 14778.98
RA O&/70RB/97 DA/ON/IL 154.89 15913.67 4 05711791 ) 194.89 14973.87 14973.87
nA D4/0R/9) D4/00792 629 04 16599.01 & 0%711/91 1) 67%.14 15599.01 15%99.01
WA H4/0%79) DA/0979)2 547.47 17146.48 4 O0%5/11/92 12 41,47 16146.48 16146.48
te Ha/09/%7 NA/09/92 1912 14 in659.22 4 05711791 12 1912 74 1165%9.122 17659.22
AN 14/ 1t/79) as1)792 672 15 1933L1.%7 4 0S/11/91 o 612 7% 14131.97 18111.97
10 04/16709) 4716792 209. 00 19%40.97 4 05/11/927 2% 209 .00 18540 97 18540.97
10 nas11791 08s711/92 926. 69 20467 .66 i 05/711/92 24 226.69 19467.66 19467.66
In 417797 0417792 2018 10719.44 ¢ 05711792 N4 711,174 197319. 44 19739. 44
1y 042)71/792 047V 1/92 917 47 216%1.9: 4 05/11/92 24 512.417 20651.91 10651.91
10 0e/17/797 04/171/92 714 31 22426.28 4 05/11/91 24 J14. 31 214%6.28 Z1426.28
G D&s17/91 04717 /92 15317.66 21939.940 4 05/51/792 4 1I%11.66 229%9.94 22959.94
In 04227971 047214912 172907 2468%.01 & 05/11/92 19 12%.07 2168%.01 2Y685.01
W Ngs2I/90 04/72/92 591 69 2%2m2.70 & 05711792 19 %"97.69 24182.70 24282.70
YU uk/248790 0N/20/92 221 1% 26106.09 & 05/11/92 19 A1y, 39 2%106.99 759106.09 ™~
48 Vs /97 VALY 596 RY 26702.94 4 05/11/792 14 H16 . RY 2%702.94 19102.94 wn
. £4 B4/27/797 GA/2/92 3I8.03 21680.97 & 05/1%/92 18 318.01% 26680.97 266R0.97 )
. 44 HeZ1H/9T 0&/2T49Y 622.91 28303.88 4 05715792 B n22.91% 2710%.88 27310).88 [o ]
, 4 H4/721/497 08721092 10.9) IMV42.79 4 03/15/%2 B 14.91 27382.19 irTiez.7¢ n
: 4 0AsIN/9) O0/IR/INT 604,95 29067.74 4 05/15/92 11 tH4e. 95 20067.74 208067, 74 o,
4 0420797 04739792 05,18 29272.92 4 05/15/%2 06 0%.19 20172.912 28272.92
: 44 047297491 NEI29797 564, 31 79R18.2) 4 0%/1%/92 16 %6%.31 28838.2) 18810.2)
) 44 04729797 04/729/92 101.42 19919.6% 3 05715792 16 103.42 289)19.65% 28919.65
{4 04729/9) 04229792 R INE Wi178.19 4 05715792 16 218,74 9178.)9 19178.,)9
g4 040797 Ne/AIN/92 AR .10 Y0266 .49 4 05715791 1% 88,10 29766 .49 29266, 49
44 DA/I0/797 GEAINIIT 0. 00 N6 A9 4 05/15/%7 1S 50.00 19316.49 29316, 49
46 DY/BLI/BT 0B/01/91 LY LR JuRG6 .16 4 05715792 14 “49.77 29866.16 29066 .26
a4 Bn/02/97 04%/02/792 51y 67 114319.9) 4 05/15%/%2 13 5731.67 10419.9) 1041)9.9)
44 NH/02797 wn/03re} 20 .21 11760.14 ¢ 0%5/15/7%2 1) ya0. 21 10760. 14 30760, 14
99 Q5/04/97 0h/04792 -11160 As 18599.20 |1 0 9.00 17599, 128 171%99.18 17%99 . 7R
Be N9/706/97 GH/04/62 0201 ARO2.05 4 05/15/%1 1) 702,77 17802.05% 17802.0%
AR DH/0479F 04%/04/972 181064 20631.69 |4 05/1%/921 11 13064 19632.69 196)2.69
; A4 UN/U4/9) 0908792 52.%0 068%.19 4 05/15/91 1) 51.50 19685.1¢ 19685.19
) 0y 4/05792 0H/05/792 21.%0 10707.89 ¢ 05718791 10 71.%0 19707.¢9 19107.69
; 4 NRI0N/9] BS/U%/92 589 .08 212%6.77 4 05/15/%1 10 509,048 10296.77 07296, 71
44 On/0h/79) BS/05/91 LENF R 22118, 04 fl 08/15/91 10 Aez. 07 21118.04 2113m.n¢
Wy 04705491 0%/05%/912 11).2% 222%0.09 4 0%/71%79%) 10 111,259 212%0.09 T12%0 .09
44 D5/0%/791 05/0%/912 ). 08 22291.15% Vl 0%/1%/%1 10 1,06 21291.1% 21291.1%
44 O05/06/97 0%/06/912 163 .00 21060.1% 4 05715791 9 6%, 00 11060.15 27060.15%
y7 05/06/92 04%/06/92 617 91 21693.06 & 05/15/917 9 61T.91 12693.06 2269).06
€4 09/06/91 0%/06/92 1036 .68 18729 .74 Il 05/1%/91 9 1036.68 23729.74 237129.74
12 0%/06/792 U5/06/91 2210 1) 26949.07 |1 05715791 9 1710.1) 25949.81 15949.87
5% (/06792 N5/06/92 15.50 2696%.)T 4 05/15/92 9 15.5%0 2596%.)7 25965.37
Z V2 0%/06/97 0%/06/92 V2R2.2Y 20287.61 él 05/157%1 9 1282.2% 27247.612 21147.62
; V2 OS/06/7%2 04/06/92 100,26 2954708 ‘4 05715791 9 1100.26 28547.88 26547.88
: ALY L YA RN YA LT ¥ Y44 6% 19897.57 4 0%/1%/%1 L} 144,69 892,57 1AR92.%7
g PRI YA R YL YY) IR RN V1105, 64 ‘4 06701797 1A PARNE 10105 . 64 1045 fd

Gty o b L b e

10/11/94



Aaudit aoslys o ai st Advan e el [ I T I B Fade . o ey o= ..:_:f:a: P TER RL Cew e b s oy
9 0f 12

. . e
: w/H | w/n /R
veh ®W/7R tont W/ tonl W/ fontd LI IO RExp M/ BAals pay W% Cnaty M/ Run H M Faemnn W/ Tee RAn)
, WSS BAame Heo Ine pate tale hte THe Amt o/8 Amt W Cidn Raimb nsn Amy N tontr nal Amount ATt dimamly
. jmver fatlon 12 0%/06/792 O5/06/92 1790 .81 12696.4% & 06/03/92 18 1790, M1 YIR9E &% 11896 .49
4¢ 0%/706792 U9/06/92 116,45 33473.00 ¢ 06/0)/92 28 116,55 31675.00 1267).90
it 05701732 0%/01/92 297.1) 1)970.1) 4 Q6/03/97 17 297. 1) 32970. 1) 32970.1)
44 05/07/92 0%3/07/91 96%.79 14939.92 4 0&/03/%2 27 ?86%9.79 }1919.491 11939.92
44 05/07/92 05/01/912 1327.42 16167.34 4 086/C12/92 217 1y27.42 35267 . 34 15267 34
4 0H/07/79% 0U%/707/92 R4 47 J8%51.81 4 0oss0179%2 27 284,47 35%5)1.81 1555%1.81
44 08/07792 0H/01/912 726 .18 31777.9% 4 08703792 21 726.18 36277.99 16277.99
o 0%/01/792 09%/01/92 211.11) ITH0%9.30 4 Q8/0)3/921 1} 231001 J6509.)0 16509.130
5% 05/0R/92 05/06/92 7200 .00 37709.30 4 06/03/92 16 700.00 16709.10 J6709.)30
5% O%/0R/91 05%/08/912 2).00 377132.310 4 06/031/92 16 13.00 16712.30 36732.)0
5% 0S/0R/792 04%/08/91 2y.00 37755.30 & 06/03/92 16 1).00 16755%. 10 16255.10
44 05/08/92 0OH/08/92 ary.22 18228.52 4 068/03/792 126 a413.22 12228.5%12 y7218.512
1} 05/08/92 05%/08/92 199 24 38427.76¢ & 08/03/%1 16 199.24 31427.76 y1417.7¢
" 05709797 05/09/92 196 .00 J861).76 & 06701792 2% 196.00 1162).176 1762).76
%% 0%/09/92 0%/09/912 22.%0 J8646.26 4 06/0)/92 25 212.5%0 J16¢6.126 17646.26
99 05%/11/797 0%/11/92 ~119171.00 14660 .48 1 [1] g.00 21668.146 21660 .46 ZYR6N . A6
n% 05211792 05711792 11,00 14681 .46 4 D8/03/92 1) 1).00 21)681.46 7)681 . 46
W OO5/10/%F 09/ 31/92 [ L) 74694 .44 4 06/03/92 1) 13.00 21694, 46 21694 46
W NN/ 11/92 UN/11/792 1y no 2¢707.486 4 06/70Y¥/92 1) 1).00 23707, 48 21707 46
w05/ 18°92 UHAVLS92 20,00 214717.4¢6 ¢ 06/03/97 ) 20.00 237127, 46 21727 .4¢
W 0511792 0N 5N/91 9 Ui 147)6.44 4 08/0)/91 1) 9.00 23716.46 21736 . 4%
8% O%/11790 092711792 1Yy »i 1475%1.96 4 0&6/0)1/92 1) 15.%0 2)781.96 2375) .96
uh 05/§2,97 UN/12/91 27,40 247718.98 & 0&/03/91 21 11.00 2)718.96 217718 96
. 17 U538 D523 3708 P96 %A 14975.%54 & 08/701/791 21 196.%8 23197%.54 2397%.5%4
) a4 6571492 0971792 11008 2%285.61 4 06/03/92 2} vio.00 24285.62 24285.62 .
) WO GR /1% 05711792 0. 00 27%30%.62 4 06703792 121 20.00 24105.612 2430%.62 e
SR VARTAF IR NYAR VA ¥ V0o 15117.63 4 06/03/97 1) 11.00 243)7.617 24317.62
£4 0L/ 0N/ N/9 186 .4} 25%24.0) & 06/01/91 21 188 .41 24520.0) 245348.0) @
A4 OH711/781 05711792 20.00 15544.0) 4 06/0)/92 11 20.00 24%44.0) 24544 0 o
nh 0h/11/92 DH/11/92 15,40 1%5%9.5%) ¢ 08703782 21 15.3%0 245%9.5) 2455%9.%) h
. 4e 05711792 ON/13/92 94 87 umnmw..ﬁ ¢ 06703792 21 95.487 2465%5. 40 2465%5. 40
' nh 0%/ 14792 09/54/92 1).00 uwooaAQﬁ ¢ 06/70)/92 20 1).00 24668 .40 24668 .40
17 0%/14/92 04/14/792 119.48 ~wqau.¢o ¢ 0n6/03/92 10 119.58 24787.938 74787.98
12 0%/14/92 05H/14792 174.40 2%962.38 4 06701792 20 174.40 14962. 38 24962.)8
) 0 049/14/92 04%/14/92 22.59 21%984.88 4 06701792 30 22.50 24984 .88 14984 .88
5% 05/14792 UH/14/92 1%.%0 26000.38 4 06/01792 10 15.50 15000. 238 2%000.)8
%8 05714792 UH/14/92 19.90 Nacnm.aw § 06703792 20 15.50 12%01%.88 25015.88
. 6% 0%/14/92 045/14/92 46.25 26062.53 4 06/03/793 10 16.2% 250612.1) 7%062.1)
. 12 05/14/92 05718792 248,94 17010,67 & 06/03)/92 20 948,54 76010.67 26010.67
, 99 05/1%792 0N/15/912 16224 02 10706.65 1 0 g.00 9786.65% 9786.65% 9706 .45
5% 05/1%797 0%/15/92 40.00 _ca~o.mv 4 06/0)3/92 19 40.00 90826.65% 9826.65%
32 B5/15/92 05/19/92 1216 .89 §1204).50 4 06703792 19 1216.8% 110413,50 11041.50
VPonas1h90 UNA19792 1. %0 vuoqa.of 4 06/0)/91 19 9. 50 11074.00 11074.00
B BY15792 05/7195/92 1y 50 12089.50 4 06/03)/972 19 1%.%0 11089.50 11089 .50
Nh 65715492 04%714%/92 15. %0 }210%.00 ¢ 06/03/92 19 15.3%0 11105.00 1110%.00
VI oDus sl 05715792 1%7.98 122672.98 4 N6/03¥/92 19 157.98 11262.99 11262 98
' no/1%792 D%/71%/92 191,90 _n._..ur 4§ 06/0)/92 19 151.50 11414.58 11a1¢.956
) U9214%792 0%/15/92 Fz2.00 12486,%6 4 06/03/92 19 1r.00 11186. 536 1148656
- 05/1%792 0%/15/92 Yo .00 12%16.% 4 06/0)1/%12 19 10.00 11516.58 11516.56
. G 0%£1%292 05715797 15. %0 §2%12.06 4 06/01/91 i 15.%0 115)2.06 11%12.06
12 05/736/92 05716792 1A 24 1212130 4 06/0)/%2 18 t89.14 11721.130 13721.30
' 12 09716792 O5%/16/91 4317.08 13158.98 4 06/03/92 18 437.60 12158,.980 12154.98
17 09716792 05716791 6.0 1320%.3%1 & 06/00)/9%2 1A 4.1 17105%.)1 1220%.21
P EEEYALYA Y LA TRL YA ¥ 91 46 1¥197.97 & 06/031/7%1 |1L] 91.686 112%7.97 122%7.91
12 ONZ1629F HA16092 162 U6 11%60.0) & 06/01/972 18 2,086 12%60.0) 12560.0)
: 12 05716792 05716792 168 62  11720.85 4 06/0}1/97 1B Yem. 61 12718.6%  12770.8%
12 USZ1679T O%/1679%2 1to. 1% 13838.60 4 06/0)/92 L) 110.1% 114)3.80 12838 .80
1 N BN 16/492 144 0% 1192%.8% 4 06/03/97 IR 164,04 f2902.8% 12982 8%

S A Y AR OR SR ¢

10711 /94



At

jAarimmt

rin by

W/ /e NHamn

fal b

ot

LR N

Wen
vl
[LA1]
LIS
w-
55
55%.
LY
LK}
R4

%

to

o
LN

9%

Alvato s

w/n Cant
fne bate

05718792
05/ 418/,912
05/16/,92
N5/18/912
ns/18s92
05%/18/92
N4/18/797
as/18s9)
UEYALYA N
0%/10/92
ne/40797
057197972
059/v97912
0%/ 19792
DY/719/92
0s71%/92
4/ 19/912
04/19792
h/19/9)
“n/Y19/91
0s719/92
0%/19/912
n4/10/91%
N8/200/97
ne/30/92
e/ 3792
04720797
a7 /91
4%730/792
DY/20/92
08710792
nY/20/%2
N7 20/792
UYes18/797%
09721792
0%/21/92
0%/721/912
0%/21792
05731/912
05/21/912
ns/21/91
05/22/92
ns/21/912
05/21/%7
0%/22/92
05/21/91
0%/22/9%1
0%/21/912
05/21/91
0%725/917
145/26/91
045/26/92
045/26/92
05726792
as/11/912
as/ 21792
Y220/

dniter 3

W/% Cant
tale min
G5/16/92
a5/ 18792
0s718/,%2
05/18,92
a5/18762
u5/18/912
04718792
an/ 18792
05/ 16/92
NH/10/92
018792
04/18/912
0%/197912
nss19s91
0%719/972
05/19/792
05719791
un/19s91
09719791
05719792
04719791
0%/19/7%12
0%5/19/92
nns20/92
08720/92
05/207%2
08720792
nY720/7492
n%/20/92
ns/30/7917
G5/20/792
an/20/412
0%/20/92
8%/20/7%12
09%/21/7%1
0%/21/7%